© 0o N oo o A~ wWw N PP

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

BEFORE THE | NSURANCE COWM SSI ONER
OF THE STATE OF | OMA

In the matter of the
application for

acqui sition of control of
AETNA BETTER HEALTH OF

| OMA, INC., and AETNA
HEALTH OF 1 OM, | NC.,

by

PUBLI C HEARI NG

CVS HEALTH CORPORATI ON
and CVS PHARVACY, | NC.,

[

COPY

N N N e e e N N N N N

The above-entitled matter cane on for
public hearing commencing at 9:30 a.m,
Cct ober 24, 2018, at the lowa |Insurance
D vi sion, Two Ruan Center, Fourth Floor,

Des Mi nes, | owa.

BEFORE: DOUG OMVEN, | owa | nsurance Conm ssi oner

Reported by: Kristi L. Mller



Page 2
APPEARANCES

| nsurance Divi sion by:

© 00 N o o ~ w N Bk

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CVS by:

Aet na by:

JOHN D. HUNTER
MAGARET A. HI BBS
Attorneys at Law
Brown Wnick Law Firm
666 Grand Avenue

Sui te 2000

Des Mbi nes, | A 50309
(515) 242-2400

STEVEN T. VH TMER

TI MOTHY S. FARBER
Attorneys at Law
Locke Lord, LLP

111 Sout h Wacker Drive
Chi cago, IL 60606
(312) 443-0532

MARK C. DI CKI NSON
Attorney at Law
Nyemast er Goode, P.C.
700 Wal nut Street
Suite 1600M

Des Mbi nes, | A 50309
(515) 283-3100

DANI EL KRANE

Attorney at Law

Dri nker Biddle & Reath LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Phi | adel phia, PA 19103

(215) 988-2488

MATTHEW McDERMOTT

Attorney at Law

Belin, McCormck, P.C

666 WAl nut Street, Suite 2000
Des Mbi nes, | A 50309

(515) 243-7100



© 00 N o o b~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES CONI NUED

Al so Present:

Jim Arnstrong, Deputy Comm ssioner, IID
Kim Cross, Chief Examner, |1D
Sonya Sel | nreyer, Consuner Advocate, 11D

Chance MEl haney, Communi cations Director,
Eric Konz, 11D

Fl orence Crisp, CVS Health

Gregory Martino, Aetna

Ann Frohman, Aetna

M chell e Matiski, Aetna

Larry Lewi s, Aetna

Mke St. Cair, CVS

Scott Sundstrom Well mark

Bri an Lonbardi, Bank of Anerica

Kristi Traynor, Attorney CGeneral's Ofice
Ryan Lynch, Reorg

Court ney Gordon, LS2 G oup

Ed Roberts, CT Financial News

Davi d Pi ckering, Pentwater Capital

Kiva Garen, Surveyor Capital

Page 3

11D



© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Page 4

Il NDEX

Exam nati on by: Page
M. Wit ner Fl orence Crisp 17
M. Hunter Fl orence Crisp 49
M. Wit ner G egory Martino 57
Exhi bi t Mar ked/ O fered/ Adm tt ed

A 15

B 15

C 72



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 5

THE COW SSIONER: W are on the
record. This is a matter on the record and so
| will begin with some opening coments and
then we can proceed with the business.

| am Comm ssi oner Doug Ommen,
and ny role in this proceeding is to serve as a
presiding officer and deci si on-maker.

"1l briefly explain the
adm ni strative process to any of you who are
attending who may be unfamliar with it.

The notice of hearing in the
matter of the Joint Application of CVS Health
Cor poration and CVS Pharmacy, Inc., for the
acqui sition of control through the purchase of
Aetna Better Health of lowa, Inc., and Aetna
Heal th of lowa, Inc., was issued previously in
conformance wi th Chapter 17A requirenents.

The notice included but was not
limted to the followng information: The date
and tine, location, nature, the nature of the
hearing, our legal authority, and the issues
presented, as well as the statutes and rules
I nvol ved.

Today's proceeding is an

adm ni strative contested case proceedi ng which



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 6

w || be conducted under the lowa Adm nistrative
Procedures Act, |lowa Code Chapter 17A, and the
| nsurance Division's |Inplenmenting Rul es
relative to this proceeding found in |Iowa

Adm ni strative Code, Volune 191, Chapter 3.

|l owa adm nistrative hearings are
generally less formal than district court
hearings. As the presiding officer and
comm ssioner, | wll conduct the hearing and
rule on evidentiary issues and any notions
submtted. |In addition, I wll issue any
orders and rulings necessary to ensure the
orderly conduct of the hearing.

The hearing will be conducted
along the following lines: The parties will be
given a few m nutes to nake opening statenents
if they wsh. The parties will then present
their cases. Wtnesses will be sworn or
affirmed by the court reporter and wll be
subject to exam nation and cross-exam nation.

Menbers of the public are
entitled to participate in this process. At
this tinme | haven't been notified there are any
menbers of the public here, but should there

be, we want to make sure that they are given



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 7

t he opportunity to be heard.

If there is anyone who does w sh
to appear, they will be allowed to attend and
gi ve whatever testinony or comment they w sh.
The receptioni st has been advised to escort any
menber of the public to the hearing room as
soon as they arrive.

| may limt questioning in a
manner consistent with the |aw, and when all
parties and w tnesses have been heard, the
parties wll be given an opportunity for fina
arguments.

Pl ease keep in mnd that
irrelevant, inmmaterial, or unduly repetitious
evidence will be excluded. Because the rules
of evidence are nore relaxed in admnistrative
cases, relevant evidence will generally be
adm tted subject to objection. Al objections
nmust be tinmely and stated on the record.

Docunent ary evi dence may be
recei ved through copies of excerpts if the
originals are not available. | may take
official notice of all facts of which judicial
noti ce may be taken and other facts within the

speci al i zed knowl edge of the division.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 8

The division's experience,

t echni cal conpetence, and specialized know edge
may be used in evaluating the evidence
present ed.

Because the division is the
primary officer in this hearing, | serving as
commi ssi oner, and therefore nmy decision wll be
the final agency action for purposes of |owa
Code Chapter 17A

| f anyone has a question as we
go al ong, please raise your hand. W will then
go off the record and address your query and |
w il make a determ nation as to whether or not
it needs to be on the record.

W may take a short break every
30 to 45 mnutes, should it go that long, or so
if it runs so that the court reporter and all
parties have a chance to review their notes and
col  ect thoughts.

For w tnesses, please speak
slowy and clearly so the court reporter who
sits here to ny left can accurately pick up our
testi nony. Noddi ng or shaking your head or
gi ving a nonresponsive answer is unacceptable,

and if we have a problemw th that, | will ask



© 00 N oo o B~ W NP

N N NN NN R B R R R PR R R R
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N P+ O

Page 9

soneone to conme forward and ask you to restate
your answer.

Al so, please wait to answer a
question until the full question has been
presented to you. It's very difficult for a
court reporter to capture testinony when the
person asking the question and the person
seeking to answer is speaking sinultaneously.

|f the court reporter cannot
hear you or otherw se capture -- is unable to
capture your testinony, she may ask you to
repeat your answer.

Al right. Wth those -- that
background instruction, |I think we're ready to
proceed. | would |ike to go ahead and rul e on
several pro hac vice applications, but before
we do that, let's go ahead and do entries of
appearance for the benefit of the record. So
| et's go ahead and begin here to ny left.

MR DI CKINSON:  Mark Di ckinson
of Nyemaster Goode. |'m here today as | ocal
counsel for CVS, the applicant, and | amthe
sponsor of the notions pro hoc vice for
M. Farber and M. Witner.

THE COM SSIONER:  It's good to



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 10

see you again. Let's go ahead and

continue with -- recognizing there's sone
notions pending, let's continue with entries of
appear ance.

MR FARBER: | am Ti m Far ber.
I['mfromthe outside law firm of Locke Lord,
and | also represent CVS, the applicant.

THE COMM SSI ONER:  Good to neet
you, M. Farber.

MR WH TMER. Good norning. M
name is Steven Waitmer. |I'mwth the firm
Locke Lord as well and al so represent CVS
Heal t h.

M5. CRISP. M name is Florence
Crisp, in-house counsel to CVS Health.

MR MARTING Gegory Martino
w th Aet na.

MR, McDERMOTT: |'m Matt
McDernott with the Belin Law Firm |'m | ocal
counsel for Aetna, and | am sponsor of the
pro hac vice notion of Dan Krane.

MR KRANE: H . Dan Krane from
Drinker, Biddle & Reath, outside counsel to
Aet na.

THE COMM SSIONER: Al right.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 11

G ven we can't handle the entries wth regards
to those that are appearing pro hac vice or
seeking that, I wll go ahead and take those

I ssues up and order that the application pro
hac vice be approved and that you are

aut hori zed to appear on behalf of your
respective clients today.

And that woul d include those
that were nentioned, and | have in front of ne
M. Wiitnmer, M. Farber, and M. Krane. So
those -- you are authorized to appear in
t oday' s proceedi ngs.

Agai n, thank you very much for
bei ng here. There are others here also, so I'd
| i ke to continue through the entries of
appear ance.

To nmy right here is
M. Arnmstrong with the division. So if you
woul d proceed, and we'll go around the table,
just again for the benefit of the record.

MR ARMSTRONG  Ji m Arnstrong
wth the insurance division.

MS. CROSS: Kim Cross, insurance
di vi si on.

MR. HUNTER: John Hunter, Brown



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 12

Wnick Law Firm representing the insurance
di vi si on.

MS. HI BBS. Maggie Hi bbs, Brown
Wnick Law Firm representing the insurance
di vi si on.

MR LYNCH Ryan Lynch. I|I'ma
reporter at Reorg.

MS. GORDON: Courtney Gordon
with LS2 Group, just observing.

MR KONZ: Eric Konz, |owa
| nsurance Divi si on.

MR. McELHANEY: Chance
McEl haney, |owa |Insurance Division.

THE COMM SSIONER:  And | know in
t he back of the roomthere are sone others
assenbled. If you're here on behalf of any
particular party that is involved in this
proceeding, I'll give you the opportunity to
make your entry of appearance.

If you're here sinply to
spectate, you don't need to do that. So anong
t hose of you in the back of the room would you
like to be a part of the record?

MS. FROHMAN:  Ann Frohman on
behal f of Aetna.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 13

THE COMM SSI ONER: Good nor ni ng.

MS. MATISKI: Mchelle Matiski
I n-house counsel with Aetna.

THE COMM SSI ONER:  Good nor ni ng
to both of you. Al right. Again, seeing none
others, | know there are others here in the
room and, again, as the proceeding -- as we
nove forward, if you would like to be
recogni zed, we wll do that at that tine.

So let's go ahead and proceed
w th your evidence, please.

MR. DICKINSON: At this time |
woul d like to recognize Steve Wiitner, who wll
conduct the direct exam nation of the two
W t nesses on behal f of CVS.

THE COW SSI ONER: You may
proceed.

MR WH TMER  Thank you,

Commi ssioner. Cbviously we are here today to
address the CVS-Aetna transaction.

You'll be hearing fromtwo
w tnesses. First, Florence Crisp, who is
sitting to ny left, who serves as the senior
| egal counsel for CVS Health. And just to her

left is Gregory Martino, who serves as the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 14

assi stant vice president for state governnent
rel ations for Aetna.

The witnesses will be focusing
today, after providing a little bit of
background on the transaction and their role in
the transaction wll be focusing on how all six
of the factors set forth in Iowa Code Section
521A.3(4)(a)(1-6), they wll be addressing each
of those factors here for you today.

As a prelimnary matter, we have
two sets of docunents that we are going to
request be noved into evidence today. W have
two disks, thunb drives. One of them contains
our collective hearing submssions in a
confidential format, and the second contains
our subm ssions in a nonconfidential or public
format .

The information on the disks
have been coordi nated between us and counsel
for the departnent, and they contain the FormA
that has been submtted in this matter and al so
the affidavits of Ms. Crisp and M. Martino
wth respect to this matter. Al this
information is on there.

W respectfully request at this



© 00 N oo o B~ W NP

N N NN NN R B R R R PR R R R
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N P+ O

Page 15

time that both the thunb drives be admtted
into evidence with the confidentiality
restrictions being recognized as well.

THE COW SSI ONER: Al'l right.
Do you -- have the thunb drives been nmarked as
exhi bits?

MR VH TMER:. They have been
marked as lowa Public Form A and Confidenti al
Regul atory -- Regulator Only lowa FormA, and
we can submt themto the court reporter for
formal marking.

THE COMW SSIONER: Let's go
ahead and have them marked.

(Exhibits A-B were marked for

i dentification by the reporter.)

THE COW SSI ONER:  They have
been identified. Are there any objections to
the recei pt of these two exhibits?

Heari ng no objection, the
exhibits will be received. | think they're
currently again marked as Confidenti al
Regul ator Only lowa Form A and | owa Public
Form A So these two exhibits are received
I nto evidence.

Duri ng your questioning of your



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 16

w tnesses, will you be referring to docunents
on this? Because clearly |I don't have a
computer in front of ne, so unless you're
prepared to make them available to nme visually,
you're going to have to help nme here because
normal |y what | have is | have a very |large
stack of papers in these proceedings, so this
is ny first electronic exhibit having been
recei ved.

' mnot against it, but | hope
you'll be able to elicit some information from
your witnesses that will prevent nme from
needing to go get ny conputer right now.

MR VH TVER W will,

Comm ssioner. W will definitely do that.

THE COW SSIONER: All ri ght.
Wth that, who will be your first wtness?

MR VWH TMER: Qur first wtness
we'd like to call is Florence Crisp.

THE COMM SSIONER: Al'l right.
She will need to be sworn. Wuld you pl ease
swear the wtness.

FLORENCE CRI SP,
called as a wtness, having been first duly

sworn, testified as follows:



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 17

THE COW SSI ONER: You may
proceed.

MR WH TMER  Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR VH TMER

Q Ms. Crisp, what is your current
position?

A My nane is Florence Crisp, and |I'm
seni or | egal counsel for CVS Health
Cor por at i on.

Q |'d like to start wwth a little bit of
i nformation about your education. Can you give
us a little background there?

A | graduated fromlaw school in 1998
from Yale Law School. Follow ng | aw school |
clerked for a federal court judge in the court
of appeals. Then | practiced at a New York | aw
firmas an associate in the litigation
depart nent.

Wien ny famly relocated to the
Rhode Island area, | joined the law firm of
Edwar ds, Angell, Palnmer & Dodge first as a
litigation associate and then as a partner.
And then in the sumer of 2012 | joined CVS
Health in their |egal departnent.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 18

Q Coul d you describe for us what your
role and responsibilities have been at CVS?

A | have two primary areas of
responsibility. One is around managi ng
commercial litigation for the conpany and the
other is around a variety of regulatory issues.

That includes health care
regul atory issues that inpact our retail
busi ness. | also manage antitrust issues
i ncluding regulatory filings when the conpany
has significant transactions.

Q We're here today to tal k about CVS
Health and Aetna. 1'd like to start with CVS
Heal t h.

Could you give us a little bit
of background information on the conpany?

A CVS Health is a pharnmacy innovation
conpany that has been on a journey from being
known as a retailer to a health care conpany,
and we really think about our business in three
primary buckets.

The first bucket is those
busi nesses where we provide care directly to
patients. The second is Caremark, our pharnmacy

benefit manager. And then the third is the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 19

I nsurance conpany that we currently own which
Is SilverScript Insurance Conpany, which
provi des Medicare Part D coverage, standal one
Part D coverage for Medicare enroll ees.

Q |'d like to address each of those
three categories that you just identified.
Let's start with your first category, "where we
provi de care."

Now, you've explained in your
affidavit -- we'll get to that in a mnute --
that there are five separate businesses
underneath this category of "where we provide
care."

First is CVS Pharmacy. What can
you tell us about that?

A So CVS Pharmacy is probably what we're
nost commonly recogni zed for. W have 9, 800
phar maci es across the country where our
phar maci sts not only di spense nedi cation, but
al so through face-to-face counseling and ot her
comuni cations with patients address gaps in
care, inprove nedication adherence and
nmedi cation literacy and al so help patients
manage the cost of their drugs.

Q Second is the Mnutelinic. Wat is



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 20

t hat ?

A The Mnutedinic is a retail health
care clinic. W have approximtely 1,100
across the country.

M nuteC inics provide acute
care for lower acuity conditions such as health
care screenings and mnor illnesses. It's
really a supplenent to primary care physicians.

Q The third is CVS Specialty. Could you
explain that to us?

A So CVS Specialty di spenses what |
refer to as specialty nedications. Those tend
to be very expensive or drugs that require a
hi gher touch, whether it be a cold chain or
sone ot her type of unique or atypical delivery
mechani sm for patients who have nore conpl ex
condi tions.

Q Fourth is Coram Wuld you explain
that to us.

A Coramis a conpany that dispenses
I nfused medi cations, and nost of these
I nteractions are actually hone infusions, so
nore conveni ent than the inpatient infusions.

Q Fifth and finally is Omicare. Wat

is that?



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 21

A QOmi care provi des pharmacy services to
| ong-termcare facilities to address the needs
of the aging popul ati on.

Q So let's nove on nowto the second
category, which is your pharmacy benefit
manager al so known as a PBM called CVS
Car emar k.

Coul d you provide a little bit
of description for us?

A Caremark provides the full range of
pharmacy benefit managenent services to its
clients, which includes enployers, health plans
and governnent entities.

And that includes, you know,
devel opnent of fornularies for the plans to
consi der, prescription drug claimadjudication,
and a variety of different clinical prograns to
hel p manage drug spend as wel|l as keep the
menbers of those clients healthy.

Q And then third and finally is the
category of our insurance, SilverScript.

What's that?

A So as | nentioned before, SilverScript

Is a standal one Part D drug plan. 1t's been

offering Part D coverage since that program was



Page 22

initiated back in the md 2000s and provides
just the drug coverage to Medicare enroll ees.

Q Now t hat you' ve provi ded background
information on CVS, |'d like to talk nore
specifically about this transaction we're here
today to discuss.

Coul d you provide just a brief
description of the transaction?

A Sure. Well, the conpanies entered
into a merger agreenment back in Decenber of
2017. Pursuant to that agreenent, the current
structure of Aetna, Incorporated, where you
have Aetna, Inc., is the public conpany and
then a variety of domestic insurers and
subsidiaries, including the two at issue here,
that structure will largely remain in place.

What wi |l change is that rather
t han public sharehol ders owni ng Aetna, Inc.
CVS Pharmacy, Inc., will own Aetna, Inc., and
then CVS Pharmacy is owned by CVS Heal th, which
I's a public conpany.

So the Aetna structure as it
exists will really be lifted and shifted over
into the CVS Health famly of conpanies and

continue to operate largely as it does today.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 23

Q So with respect to this transaction,
could you just give us a few points about the
nmerger agreenent it gave rise to?

A Sure. Wth the nerger agreenent CVS
Health wi ||l pay approximately 69 billion to the
Aet na sharehol ders. The consideration is a
conbi nation of cash and CVS stock that each
sharehol der will receive.

Q And when is the closing expected to
t ake pl ace?

A The latter half of this year.

Q |'d like to talk nore specifically
about your role and involvenent in this
transacti on.

Coul d you explain that to us?

A VWell, prior to the execution of the
nmer ger agreenent, so approximately this tine
| ast year | was involved in the due diligence
that led up to the signing of the merger
agreenent .

Once it was signed, then ny
role really shifted to the regulatory review
process at both the federal level with the
Hart-Scott-Rodino filing to the Departnent of

Justice and then also the various Forns A that



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 24

were filed across the country with respect --
wi th various departnents of insurance. And
since then have been involved in neetings with
regul ators and responding to requests.

Q |'d like to now tal k about the FormA
t hat has been submtted with respect to this
mat t er.

Could you tell us alittle bit
about that?

A Certainly. So the FormA, | believe,
was subm tted on or about January 16th here in
lowa and pertains to two donestic insurers that
are part of the Aetna famly of conpani es.

Q Ckay. Now, that Form A is set forth
in both of the exhibits that have been
presented to the conm ssioner here today; is
t hat your under st andi ng?

A That is.

Q And before we cone back and talk a
little bit nore about that, 1'd like to talk
about where we are currently at with respect to
ot her states around the country.

What can you tell us about that?

A We have received -- so we've filed

Forms A or simlar types of applications in



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 25

28 states.

W' ve received approvals from
20 of those states, and then we have 8 pendi ng,
and that includes here, the pending review here
I n | owa.

Q Can you confirmfor us that proper
noti ce has been given with respect to this
hearing today?

A Yes. CVS Health received that notice
and provided it to the donmestic insurers.

Q Now, also on the two thunb drives that
have been submtted to the conm ssioner are
copies of your affidavit in this matter.

You have a copy of that in front
of you have as wel | ?

A | do.

MR WHTMER |'d like to --
Commi ssioner, if | could hand a copy to you as
wel | .

THE COW SSI ONER: Sure.

Q Ms. Crisp, what is the docunent
sitting in front of you?

A This is the affidavit that | prepared
and signed in connection with the application.

Q Ckay. And that is, in fact -- that



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 26

was your signature on the final page of the
affidavit?

A Yes, the one that you handed to the
comm ssi oner.

Q Ckay. And has anything -- before you
signed the affidavit, did you review it
carefully to confirmits accuracy?

A | did.

Q And has anyt hing changed that woul d
require you to revise your affidavit fromthe
time it was signed until today?

A No.

Q Ckay. That docunent has al ready been
submtted into evidence, but I'd like to
address sonme of the substance of that affidavit
here today.

First of all, in preparing your
affidavit did you have the opportunity to
review the lowa statute that we're here tal king
about today?

A Yes, | did.

Q Ckay. And specifically Iowa Code
Section 521A. 3(4)(a)(1-6)?

A Yes.

Q And did you have the opportunity to



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 27

eval uate how those six factors apply to the
transaction and whether, in fact, all six of
t hem were net?

A | did.

Q And you're prepared to testify today
on all six of those factors?

A Yes, | am

Q Let's start with Requirenment Nunmber 1,
whi ch consi ders whether the donestic insurers
will continue to satisfy the requirenents for
I ssuance of their licenses here in the state of
| owa.

First of all, let's identify,
we' re here tal king about two donestic insurers
here today; is that right?

A That's correct.

Q Coul d you identify themfor us?

A Yes. It's Aetna Better Health of |owa
and Aetna Health of I|owa.

Q And can you establish for us that the
current |icenses have been net with respect to
both of those donmestic insurers?

A Yes. | reviewed docunentation from
the departnent reflecting that those |icenses

are currently in effect. They both hold HMO



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 28

| i censes.

Q And do those licenses confirmthat the
donmestic insurers currently satisfy the m nimum
requi rements for licensure in the state?

A Yes, they do.

Q And can you confirmfor us that those
licenses will remain intact post-transaction?

A Yes, | can. First, CVS Health has no
plans that would materially inpact the donestic
insurers' ability to continue to neet those
requi rements for |icensure.

And, second, CVS Health and
Aet na have very robust and proactive conpliance
departnents that will ensure that the donmestic
i nsurers continue to neet quality assurance
standards and operate with high | evels of
busi ness integrity.

Q Now, those issues are identified and
di scussed in your affidavit; is that correct?

A That's correct.

Q Based on what's in your affidavit and
the information you provided here today for us,
can you confirmthat Requirenent 1 has been
met ?

A Yes, | can.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 29

Q Let's nmove forward then to
Requi renent 2, which considers whether this
transaction wll substantially |essen
conpetition in insurance in |owa.

You reviewed that issue as well?

A | did.

Q First of all, 1'dlike to get alittle
bit of background on the analysis that you
present in your affidavit on this issue.

Let's start with, where did you
get the information?

A W obtained data from SNL Fi nanci al,
whi ch obtains data directly fromthe NAIC

Q What conpany's data did you consider
for this anal ysis?

A W | ooked at the data provided by
SNL Financial with respect to CVS Health and
its affiliates and Aetna and its affiliates.

Q | n evaluating that, how nmany tota
|l i nes of insurance did you eval uate?

A So we identified five lines of
I nsurance where the CVS Heal th conpani es and
t he Aetna conpani es report coverage or offer
coverage in lowa to review

Q So just to be clear, howis it that



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 30

you identified those five and not any other
ones?

A Vell, there were other |ines where
Aetna offers coverage, but CVS does not hold a
|icense to offer the coverage, and so therefore
we did not review those because there was no
over |l ap.

Q Now, you also did not consider certain
other |ines of business reported by Aetna. Wy
Is that?

A Wl |, those are ones where CVS Health
does not hold a license to offer the coverage
and so there's no overl ap.

Q So then let's talk about the five
| i nes that you evaluated in your analysis.
Let's talk, first of all, about four of them

Those four are Medicare
Title XVIII, other health, dental, and Title
XVI1l Medicare. Wth respect to those four
| ines, are there any conpetitive concerns?

A There are no conpetitive concerns
t here because there would be no increase in the
share under any of those four because for each
of those four either CVS or Aetna reported

zero percent share.



© 00 N oo o B~ W NP

N N NN NN R B R R R PR R R R
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N P+ O

Page 31

Q And do those four lines qualify for a
statutory exenption here?

A Yes, they do.

Q Let's nove on to the fifth line. For
t hat one, which is Medicare suppl enent |ocated
in the health only blank, is there any
conpetition concern there?

A. There's no conpetition concern. Both
conpani es do report sonme prem uns, but they're
very, very small.

CVS reports, | believe, 26,000
in prem um and Aetna approxi mately 14, 000.
So the increase is, | believe, .01 percent
I ncrease, so a very tiny increase which, based
on ny understanding, would be entitled to an
exenpt i on.

Q The statutory exenption here in |owa?

A Statutory exenption, yes.

Q You addressed the five lines, but |'d
also like to give you an opportunity to talk a
little bit about Medicare Part D.

A Yes. So both conpanies currently do
of fer Medicare Part D coverage, and while we
did not believe that there was a conpetitive

concern there, Aetna has entered into an



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 32

agreenment to sell its standal one Part D
busi ness to Wl | Care.

This is docunmented in a consent
order that the parties have agreed to with the
Departnment of Justice. And, therefore, to the
extent that there were any concerns with
respect to the overlap in the Medicare Part D
context, those concerns are addressed by the
di vestiture by Aetna of its Part D busi ness.

Q So there are no conpetition concerns
on Part D either?

A No.

Q Havi ng addressed the five |ines and
Medi care Part D, can you confirmfor us that
there are no concerns with respect to Factor
Nunber 27?

A Yes, | can.

Q Let's nove forward then to Requirenent
Nunber 3. This considers the financial
condi tion of the applicant and whether it wll
j eopardi ze the financial stability of the
donestic insurers or prejudice the interests of
t he domestic insurers' policyhol ders.

Wth respect to that factor,
what can you tell us first about CVS Health's



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 33

financial strength?

A CVS is financially very sound. In
2017 we reported net revenues of 185 billion
and net incone of 6.6 billion.

Q Now, there wll be a certain anount of
debt with respect to this transaction; correct?

A That is correct.

Q Can you explain to us who is going to
bear that debt?

A That debt is the obligation of CVS
Health at the parent level. It is not the
obligation of any donestic insurer, and no
donmestic insurer is obligated with respect to
t he paydown of that debt.

Q |'d like to now ask you a little bit
about the financial strength of the two
donmestic insurers that you' ve been talking
about .

What can you tell us about thenf

A They are also financially sound.

Aetna Health of lowa reported capital and
surplus of 38.5 mllioninits |last report.
And Aetna Better Health reported a capital and
surplus of 1.1 mllion.

Q Based on that information and the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 34

additional facts that you set forth in your
affidavit, can you confirmfor us that that
requi rement, Nunber 3, has al so been satisfied?
A Yes, | can.
Q Let's nove forward then to
Requi renment 4. This considers whether the
appl i cants have any plans or proposals with
regard to the donestic insurers that are unfair
or unreasonable to the donestic insurers
pol i cyhol ders or that are not in the public
I nterest.

First of all, can you confirm
for us that the applicants have no plans to
cause the domestic insurers to declare any
extraordi nary divi dends?

A | can.

Q And al so that the applicants have no
plans to |iquidate the domestic insurers?

A That's correct.

Q Al so they have no plans to nmake any
material change to the donmestic insurers
busi ness?

A That is correct.

Q Tell us alittle bit about why you

believe this requirenment has been net here.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 35

A VWll, not only do we believe that this
I's, you know, not sonething that would
prej udi ce, but we think by conbining the
financial strength of CVS as well as the
I nnovative ideas of bringing these two
conpani es together, it is really sonething that
is in the interest of the insurance-buying
popul ati on.

Q W1l the domestic insurers continue
post-transaction to maintain their separate
cor porate existences?

A They will.

Q Tell us, will there be any materia
changes in the board of directors or senior
managenent for either of the donestic insurers?

A There will not be any changes at the
donmestic insurer level. The only changes that
woul d be made is if individuals chose to resign
follow ng the close of the transaction,

Q As we are considering Requirenent 4,
|'d like to give you an opportunity to identify
any benefits that you would see with respect to
t he conbined organi zation. [|'d like to have
you address four of them They're in your

affidavit. 1'd like to give you a chance to



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 36

address each of them

First of all, you said there's
the i nprovenent of the quality and coordination
of care. Can you explain that?

A | think one of the key values that we
see of this transaction is really bringing
t oget her the pharmacy data and pharnmacy profile
of patients with their nedical profile and
their medi cal clains.

Currently those two bodies of
i nformation about patients are not as fully
integrated as we feel they should be, and we
feel by bringing themtogether we're going to
be able to provide a nuch better coordination
of care and have a holistic view of the patient
that we then will be able to ensure that all
provi ders can see when they're comng up with a
care plan for their patient.

Q Second, you've explained that this
transaction wll result in |ower costs,
clinically tailored and nore conveni ent sites.
Coul d you explain that?

A Vell, | think one of the keys we see
here is that, you know, trying to shift the

health care systemfromone that is focused on



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 37

pati ents when they're broken to one that
focuses on keeping them healthy, and a | ot of
that is trying to find nore conveni ent ways for
patients to access care before they've reached
an acute epi sode.

And so by helping identify
opportunities to shift sites of care to sites
that are nore convenient and, frankly, |ess
expensive, we think they' |l be a great benefit
to patients.

Q Third, you explained that this
transaction should i nprove the continuity of
care. Wuld you explain that?

A Again, this goes back to that
i ntegration of the data, of pharmacy data and
medi cal data in order to ensure that over the
lifetine of the patient that information is
seen holistically and we can identify risk
points using that data nore effectively.

Aetna's got very robust
anal ytics capabilities, and this wll
suppl enent the effectiveness of those
capabilities to identify, you know, risk points
in a patient's life where interventions could

be effective at keeping the patient healthy or



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 38

hel pi ng them when they do face a critical point
in their health care.

Q Fourth and finally, you explain in
your affidavit that this transaction is
expected to contain costs.

What does that nean?

A W really see that on two fronts. One
I's, you know, we do believe that as a result of
the transaction we'll be able to | ower certain
costs and realize approximately 750 mllion in
cost savings after the end of the second year
post-transaction, and that will be annual.

But, nmore inportantly, we do
think that by focusing on delivering nore
conveni ent and | ess expensive care to patients
that patients will see a reduction in their own
costs.

Rat her than paying a co-pay for
an emergency roomvisit, it nmay be getting that
patient into a |ower cost site of care earlier
to avoid the acute situation that mght |ead
themto the enmergency room

Q And then lastly, could you tell us a
little bit about the transaction negotiations

that gave rise to this deal ?



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 39

A Certainly. Very robust negotiations.
Bot h sides had retained a nunber of external
advi sors, both law firnms and financi al
advi sors, and a lot of back and forth of arnis
| engt h negotiations wth respect to the nerger
agreenment that was entered into.

Q What can you tell us about any
st ockhol der or board votes?

A So the nmerger agreenent obviously was
condi tioned on approval by both boards of
directors. Both boards of directors voted
unani nously to approve the transaction.

It was al so conditioned on
shar ehol der approval. There was overwhel m ng
approval. | believe on the Aetna side
97 percent of the sharehol ders who were voting
voted to approve it.

On the CVS side the
sharehol ders were voting to issue the
addi tional stock necessary, and 98 percent of
t he sharehol ders who voted voted in favor of
I ssui ng that stock.

Q So based on those facts and the
information that you provide in your affidavit,

can you confirmfor us that Requirenent 4 has



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 40

been nmet with respect to this transaction?

A Yes, | can.

Q Let's junp forward then to
Requirenent 5. This considers the conpetence,
experience, and integrity of those who w ||
control the donmestic insurers post-transaction.

Let's start with tal ki ng about,
who w Il the makeup be of the new board of
di rectors?

A So this is speaking with respect to
CVS Heal th Corporation, the ultimte parent
conpany. W currently have a board of
directors of twelve nenbers.

That's going to be expanded
upon the close to add four additional seats,
and those seats wi |l be occupied by the current
Aet na CEO and chairman, Mark Bertolini, and
then three other Aetna board nenbers,

M. Farah, M. Ludwig, and M. Aguirre.

Q And is there any other changes that
you want to talk about with respect to
Ms. Lynch, M. Denton, or anyone else?

A Yes. Wth respect to the senior or
t he executive officers of CVS Health, Karen

Lynch, who is currently the president of Aetna,



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 41

Inc., will remain in that role and she'll |ead
the Aetna business unit reporting directly to
our CEQ.

And the other changes that w |
be happening at the close, our current CFOis
resigning, and Eva Boratto will take that role.
And then Janmes Clark will step into the role of
controller and chief accounting officer.

Q |'d like to talk nore specifically
about certain of these individuals, and let's
start with the current directors of CVS Health,
and there are twelve of them M. Bracken,

M. Brown, Ms. DeCoudreaux, Ms. De Parle,
M. Dorman, Ms. Finucane, M. Merlo,

M. MIlon, Ms. Schapiro, M. Swft,

M. Weldon, and M. Wite.

First of all, what's your
famliarity with respect to those twelve
i ndi vi dual s?

A Wth sone of them|'ve worked
extensively with them Wth others |I've
reviewed their biographical -- well, wth all
|'ve reviewed their biographical affidavits
that were submtted with the application.

Q And based on your knowl edge of working



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 42

with certain of these individuals and review ng
the affidavits of all of them what can you
tell us about their conpetence, experience, and
integrity?

A These are individuals of, you know,
very high degrees of conpetence. They have
substanti al experience, years and years, and
have operated with very high |levels of
integrity.

Q Shifting over now to the executive
officers of CVS Health, there are nine of them
All of themare addressed in your affidavit,
but I want to give you an opportunity to
address them briefly here.

M. Merlo, M. Denton,
M. Mriarty, Ms. MlIntosh, M. Roberts, Doctor
Brennan, Ms. Boratto, Derica Rice, and
M. Hourican.
What's your famliarity with
t hose ni ne executive officers?

A |'ve had the opportunity to work with
all of themextensively, and |'ve al so revi ewed
t heir biographical affidavits.

Q And based on that information and that

review, what can you tell us about these nine



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 43
i ndi vi dual s?

A They are al so individuals of
substanti al experience, very conpetent, and who
have operated at high levels of integrity.

Q Movi ng over now to CVS Pharnmacy, there
are two individuals that serve both as the
directors and the executive officers,

Ms. DeNale and M. Mffatt.
What can you tell us about those
two individual s?

A | ' ve worked extensively with both of
themas well and have reviewed their
affidavits, and based on that review as well as
ny experience working wiwth them | can
certainly attest that they have hi gh degrees
of -- they operate with high degrees of
integrity, they have extensive experience, and
are extrenely conpetent.

Q Now novi ng over to discuss the
donmestic insurers, first of all, let's talk
about Aetna Better Health of lowa, Inc.

There are three directors, okay, M. Bacon,
Ms. Brubaker, and Ms. Grant.
What do you know about those

three?



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 44

A | have reviewed their affidavits.

Q Havi ng done so, what can you tell us?

A They certainly have a record of
operating with high levels of integrity,
substanti al years of experience, and extrenely
conpetent in their roles.

Q Ckay. The seven executive officers of
Aetna Better Health of lowa, they're in your
affidavit. M. Brubaker, M. Maroney,

M. Kessler, Ms. Bacon, M. Chronister,
M. Casey, and M. d son.

What can you tell us about those
seven?

A Again, |'ve reviewed their affidavits,
and based on that reviewit's clear that they
are individuals with high levels of conpetence
who have substantial experience and who operate
with high levels of integrity.

Q And then, finally, with respect to
Aetna Health of lowa, there are three
directors, M. Christensen, M. D Antonio, and
M. Sl ona.

Have you revi ewed the
bi ographi cal affidavits for those individuals,

and if so, what can you tell us?



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 45

A Yes, | did. Fromthat review, it's
clear that they al so have significant expertise
and experience, they operate with high levels
of integrity, and are very conpetent.

Q And then, lastly, with respect to the
executive officers of Aetna Health of I|owa,
theres six of them M. D Antonio,

M. Maroney, M. Lee, M. Reinecke, M. Casey,
and M. Chronister.
What can you tell us about thenf

A |'ve reviewed their biographical
affidavits, had the opportunity to work with at
| east M. Lee on that |ist, and based on ny
interactions as well as ny review of the
affidavits, it's clear that they are very
conpetent, have substantial experience, and
operate with high levels of integrity.

Q Based on that information, can you
confirmfor us that Requirenent 5 is met here?

A Yes, | can.

Q Then, finally, let's talk about
Requirement 6, the last requirenment. And this
consi ders whether the transaction is likely to
be hazardous or prejudicial to the

I nsurance- buyi ng public.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 46

Has that requirenent been net
here? And if so, can you explain why?

A Yes, | think based on all of the
information that |'ve tal ked about already,
which is detailed in nore detail in ny
affidavit, we firmy believe that this is not
hazardous, but instead in the interest of the
I nsur ance- buyi ng publi c.

And | think the only additional
thing I would note is that CVS Health has a
| ong record of successful integration of new
conpani es, and so we are | ooking forward to
continuing that record with this transaction
here.

Q So based on that infornmation and
what's set forth in your affidavit, has
Requi renent 6 been net?

A Yes, it has.

Q Bef ore you conpl ete your testinony
here today, are there any final coments that
you would like to provide to the comm ssioner
or to the departnent with respect to this
transaction?

A VWll, I'd just like to take an
opportunity to thank the departnent, thank the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 47

commissioner. | knowthis is a hefty
application, and we really appreciate the tine
and resources that went into reviewing it.

W are very excited about this
transaction. W do believe it has the
potential to transformhealth care. W think
heal th care needs transformati on and needs
I nnovation, and we think that this is the best
path forward there.

So with that, we respectfully
request that you approve the application.

MR WH TMER  Thank you,

Ms. Crisp.

Conmm ssi oner, | have no further
questions, but | want to nake the w tness
avail able to you or to your teamthat would
i ke to ask any questions of her.

THE COW SSI ONER:  Thank you,
Ms. Crisp, for your testinony. Are there any
questions fromthe division?

MR ARMSTRONG Yes, there is.

THE COMM SSI ONER: Pl ease
proceed.

MR ARMSTRONG Ms. Crisp, how
does CVS plan to repay the debt w thout passing



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 48

the cost along to the Iowa policyhol ders?

M5. CRISP. | would be happy to
address that. So -- and we provided this
information to the rating agenci es and ot hers.

CVS Health currently generates
substantial cash flow that we currently use
either to buy back shares in the market or to
I ncrease our sharehol der divi dend.

We have announced that we are
goi ng to suspend share repurchases, and that
was typically inthe 5 to $6 billion a year
range for CVS.

So we're going to suspend share
repur chases and suspend any shar ehol der
di vi dend increases for our public sharehol ders
until we have returned to an adjusted debt --
to an adjusted ratio of the md 3's, three
times, which is in line wth where we have been
hi storically.

MR ARMSTRONG Ckay. And
none of the cost of that or interest paynents
on the debt wll be passed along to |owa
pol i cyhol der s?

M5. CRISP: No.

MR ARMSTRONG Ckay. |If this



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 49

transaction is approved, CVS will be regul ated
as an insurance hol ding conpany here in | owa.

Does CVS understand that and
wll it cooperate wwth the |owa regul ators?

M5. CRISP: Yes.

MR ARMSTRONG  (Ckay, thank you.
And ny | ast question, are there any contracts

to this transaction that we have not been nade

awar e of ?
M5. CRISP: No.
MR ARMGTRONG  Ckay.
MR. HUNTER Just a few
questi ons.

THE COMM SSI ONER:  Go ahead.
CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR HUNTER:

Q Did you assist in the preparation of
the Form A statenent that was filed with the
depart nent ?

A Yes, | did.

Q And were you famliar with the
application and its contents thereof when it
was submtted?

A. Yes.

Q And are the facts contained in the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 50

Form A statenment true to the best of your
knowl edge, information, and belief?

A Yes.

Q Do the statenents contained in the
application as anended, restated, and
suppl enented remain true today, to the best of
your know edge?

A. Yes.

Q When the application filed -- when the
applicant filed the Form A statenent that is
subject to today's proceedings, did you ensure
t hat you had becone aware of any facts, acts,
or circunstances that could inmpact the
statenents nade therein?

A. Yes.

Q Are there any material facts omtted
fromthe Form A as anended, restated, or
suppl emented that you'd |ike to add?

A No.

Q Are there any m sl eadi ng statenents
in the Form A as anended, restated, and
suppl enent ed?

A No.

Q Have there been any material changes

to the facts, statenents, or representations in



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 51

the Form A since the nost recent amendment or
rest at enent ?
A No.

MR HUNTER: That's all.

MS. CROSS: | have one
addi ti onal question.

THE COW SSI ONER:  Yes.

MS. CROSS: You had nentioned in
your testinony that the Form A was submitted on
January 16 of 2018; correct?

M5. CRISP. That's -- it was on
or about. | know that that's --

M5. CROSS: Correct. And
M. Hunter was referencing subsequent anended,
restated, and/or suppl enent ed.

M5. CRISP: Yes.

M5. CROSS: Can you provide sone
additional clarity as to when that was | ast

anended, restated --

M5. CRISP: | believe --
MS. CROSS: -- or supplenented?
M5. CRISP: Yes. | believe it

was COct ober 18th.
MS. CROSS: Approximately.
M5. CRISP: It was within the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 52

| ast week or so, is what | could say.

MS. CROSS: Under st ood.

M5. CRISP: | don't recall the
preci se date, but | believe M. Farber can

provi de that nmonentarily.

MR, FARBER: Yeah. | think the
| at est - -

M5. CRISP: Oh, | believe it was
the 19th. 1've got it in ny affidavit.

MR. FARBER: | believe the 22nd.

M5. CROSS: | just wanted to

clarify for the record.

M5. CRISP: | appreciate that,
yes. M responses were based on the amended
and restated version, yes.

THE COM SSIONER:  Ms. Cri sp,
you nentioned earlier about the increase in
efficiencies associated with this change and |
heard you testify about the need for
transformation in the delivery of health care,
and | certainly understand and appreciate all
of that.

W al so regul ate Caremark
which is the PBM and so one of ny questions

really relates to, how do you see this nerger



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 53

| npacting that part of the business, or howis
it that you' ve nade efforts to really sort of
address sonme concerns that may be out there in
the industry in that part of the business of
heal th care?

MS. CRISP: Well, | think
| argely, you know, we've been in a long-term
relationship, PBMrelationship with Aetna and
so things, | think, will not -- there will not
be change in terns of -- we'll continue to
service Aetna as its PBM and continue to work
wth Aetna to provide, you know, the services
to Aetna's clients with respect to prescription
drug coverage as well.

We do think there's an
opportunity for greater integration of the
pharmacy data and the nmedical data and are
| ooki ng forward to exploring how best to, you
know, integrate that. W are not gun-junping
now, so, you know, what those plans will | ook
like wll really come to fruition after the
cl ose, but we are excited to explore those
opportunities.

THE COW SSI ONER: And, agai n,

this may be far afield fromtoday's proceedi ng,



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 54

but, | nmean, do you see the PBM busi ness at
Caremar k changi ng, you know, in terns of -- not
just in terns of this trans -- basically this

merger, but just beyond that?

MS. CRISP: You know, | think
we're always trying to evolve to neet the needs
of our clients, and we service, you know,
heal th pl ans, enpl oyers, as well as governnent
entities, so we'll continue to work with our
clients to address the rising health care
costs.

Qur busi ness has evol ved over
time. You know, | think one exanple is we were
one of the first to start offering a plan for
our clients where they could give rebates to
their menbers at the point of sale, and so we
w Il continue to evolve products in the market
to address the desires and concerns of our
clients.

THE COMM SSI ONER:  And the | ast
question | have with regards to the Departnent
of Justice. And | heard you describe that
there is a settlenent that is awaiting court
approval. Do you have any idea as to the

timng of that final approval?



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 55

M5. CRISP. W expect it to
be -- and I will say I'"'mnot the expert on the
mechanics of all this, but we expect it to be
pretty straightforward based on both the
Departnment of Justice and CVS and Aetna
submtted this as, you know, a consent order,
SO we expect it to cone shortly.

THE COM SSIONER: | also saw in
your affidavit a reference to state attorneys
general , and what --

M5. CRISP: Several state
attorneys general did join that consent order,
yes.

THE COW SSIONER: Al'l right.

So | guess in regards to that question, are

t here any outside procedural issues associ ated
wth state AGinvolvenent, or is it all wapped
into the Departnent of Justice review?

M5. CRISP. It's all wapped
into the review.

THE COW SSI ONER: Thank you. |
have no further questions.

MS. CRISP: Thank you.

M5. CROSS: | have one

addi tional question, if | may.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 56

You indicated that you're in the
process of divesting the Medicare Part D
busi ness to Wl | Care.

Do you have a sense of when that
di vestiture will be conplete?

M5. CRISP: Well, so Aetna is
selling its business to Wll Care.

M5. CROSS: Right.

MS. CRISP. That divestiture is
conditioned on the closing of this transaction.
MS. CROSS: (kay.

M5. CRISP: In order to mnimze
any inpact on menbers, if that transaction
noves forward, Aetna will service those nmenbers
through a transition services agreenent through
t he next plan year.

Medicaid is on, you know, an
annual cycle with annual enrollnment in the fall
and then the plan year starting in January.

And so they'll continue to service the plan
menbers throughout the 2019 plan year.

THE COW SSI ONER: Any furt her
questions of this w tness?

Seei ng none, thank you,

Ms. Crisp --



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 57

MS. CRISP: Thank you.
THE COMM SSIONER:  -- for your
testinony. And you may call your next w tness.
MR VWH TMER  Thank you,
Conmmi ssioner. CQur second and final w tness
we're calling is Gegory Martino. | guess he
can be sworn in at this tine.
THE COM SSIONER:  He will need
to be sworn.
GREGORY MARTI NO
called as a witness, having been first duly
sworn, testified as follows:
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR VH TMVER:

Q M. Martino, could you state your ful
name for the record?

A My name is Gregory Marti no.

Q And what is your current title with
Aet na?

A | work for Aetna, Inc., and |I'm
currently assistant vice president for state
governnent rel ations.

Q What are your responsibilities at
Aetna in that role?

A My responsibilities at Aetna really



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 58

are engaged in regulatory matters, some
| egi slative matters, but primarily regul atory
matters dealing with insurance departnents
across the country, dealing wth regulatory
approval, a nunmber of different matters,
I ncl udi ng mergers and acqui Si tions.

|'ve been involved in both the
Coventry and Humana acquisitions that were
proposed and conpl eted. And obviously now I
have the pleasure of working on the CVS
transacti on,

Q Let's talk a bit about your industry
roles before you cane to your role at Aetna.
What can you tell us about that?

A Prior to joining Aetna in 2000,
approxi mately 2000, | actually served with the
Pennsyl vani a | nsurance Departnment for a nunber
of years in a nunber of different capacities.

| served as deputy insurance
comm ssi oner for conpany regul ation, which
deals with rates and forns and dealing with the
overseei ng of the market there.

| al so was deputy insurance
comm ssi oner for consunmer services and market

conduct and al so had the pleasure of serving as



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 59

the acting insurance conm ssioner in
Pennsyl vania for six nonths.

Q Let's tal k about this transaction
What has your role been here?

A |'ve been involved in this just prior
to the transaction being publicly announced on
Decenber 3rd. Since that tine, since
Decenber 3rd, the public announcenent,
virtually all of ny tinme has been spent on the
transacti on.

' ve been engaged in worKking
wth CVS on preparing the FormA's, been
engaged with CVS in regul atory outreach and
education to conm ssioners and staff, through
I nsurance departnents across the country
regarding this transaction.

| al so have worked on the
heari ngs that have occurred to date, and |'ve
testified in a nunber of those hearings.

Q W' ve heard sone background
information on CVS. Wy don't you take this
opportunity to give sonme background information
on Aet na.

A Sure. Aetna, as you know, is a large

national insurance conpany. It really is a



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 60

di versified conpany providing health care
benefits serving approximately 46 mllion
menbers, with the ultimte goal of hel ping
menbers achi eve better health and providing
themw th the informati on and resources to
provide a better health care system

Q Now, we've already heard a little bit
fromM. Crisp about the two donestic insurers
here, but 1'd |ike to give you an opportunity
to talk about it as well.

Let's start with Aetna Better
Heal th of lowa. What can you tell us?

A Aetna Better Health of lowa is an HMO
licensed in the state of lowa. It was |icensed
in April of 2015. Currently it has no
menbership on it, but it is, in fact, being
held and the license is being nmaintained for
future opportunities.

Q What about Aetna Health of lowa, Inc.,
what can you tell us about that donestic
I nsurer?

A Aetna Health of I|owa has been around
for a nunber of years. It was licensed in
1985, | believe February of 1985, and has been

an HMO operating in the state of lowa with



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 61

approxi mately 44,000 nenbers.

Q Sir, you also prepared an affidavit
Wth respect to this matter; is that right?
Yes, | did.
|s that your affidavit right there?

Yes, it is.

o > O >

Ckay. If you turn to the |ast page,
just confirmfor us, is that, in fact, your
si gnat ur e?

A Yes, it is.

Q Ckay. And before you signed the
affidavit, did you carefully reviewit to nake
sure that all the information contained therein
was true and accurate?

A Yes, | did.

Q And has anyt hi ng changed since the
time you signed that affidavit which would
require you to nodify it in any way as we sit
here today?

A No.

MR VWH TMER:  Comm ssi oner, |
woul d ask for the opportunity to hand up a copy
of M. Martino's affidavit.

THE COMM SSI ONER:  Thank you.

And | assume this is also found in both the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 62

confidential and public Form A docunent that
previously was received?

MR VWH TMER: It is.

THE COMM SSIONER: Al'l right.

MR WHTMER It is on both of
the thunb drives.

THE COW SSIONER: All ri ght.
Thank you.

Q M. Mrtino, you' ve also taken the
opportunity, as set forth in your affidavit, to
address certain of the six factors that
Ms. Crisp discussed here today; is that right?

A. Yes.

Q ' mnot going to have you address al
of them but | want to give you the opportunity
to address sonme of them

Let's start with Requirenent
Nunber 1, which tal ks about whether the
donmestic insurers will continue to satisfy
i censure requirenents in the state.

First of all, have both -- do
both of the donestic insurers currently have
appropriate |icensure?

A Yes, they do. |'ve reviewed various

docunentati on that denonstrates that they



© 00 N oo o B~ W NP

N N NN NN R B R R R PR R R R
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N P+ O

Page 63

currently are licensed, both entities are
licensed in the state of lowa as HMOs.

Q And can you confirmfor us that
post-transaction both of the entities wll
continue to have appropriate |icenses here in
the state of |owa?

A Yes, | believe they will continue to
meet the requirenents to hold those |icenses.

Q Based on your testinony and the
testinony of Ms. Crisp, can you confirmthat
Requi rement 1 has been net here?

A Yes, | can.

Q Wth respect to Requirenment 2, that's
al ready been addressed by Ms. Crisp and her
subm ssion, so we're going to skip 2 and nove
to 3.

Requi renment 3 considers the
financial condition of the applicant and
whether it will jeopardize the financi al
stability of these two domestic insurers we've
been di scussi ng.

What can you tell us about the
donestic insurers' financial strength?

A Certainly. Well, Ms. Crisp addressed
the [ arge holding conpany of CVS. | wll



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 64

comment on the two HMOs |icensed in | owa.

Both Aetna Better Health and
Aetna Health, Inc., are very well financially
sound with capital and surplus, Aetna Better
Heal th having approximately $1.1 mllion and
Aetna Heal th of |owa having approxi mtely
$38.5 million.

Q And based on the information you
provided both in your affidavit and here today
and what Ms. Crisp has provided, can you
confirmfor us that that third requirenent has
been net ?

A Yes, | can.

Q Junping forward then to Requirenent 4,
it considers whether the applicants have any
pl ans or proposals with respect to the domestic
insurers that are unfair or unreasonabl e.

Can you tell us your expectation
or understanding with respect to the donestic
I nsurer busi nesses post-transaction?

A Post-transaction | believe they wll
continue to neet the statutory requirenents,
they will not have any issues and concerns.

| am not aware of any plans to

change the operations, the managenent, the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 65

seni or team of those individuals, except for
t hose individuals replaced through resignation.

Q Can you tell us just a bit about the
transaction negotiations fromAetna's
per spective?

A Certainly. Transactions were
negotiated at arms length. W, Aetna had
hi red i ndependent and separate financi al
advi sors to review the docunentation and revi ew
all the paperwork.

In addition to that, we had
separate | awers, independent |awers prepare
and review all the docunentation also.

Q And what can you tell us about any
board of directors or sharehol der votes?

A The board of directors for Aetna did
approve, unani mously approve the transaction.
In addition to that, the sharehol ders
overwhel m ngly approved with over 97 percent
approving the transaction.

Q Sir, can you confirmfor us based on
your information and what you've heard here
t oday that Requirement 4 has been net?

A Yes, | can.

Q Let's junp forward to Requirenent 5.



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 66

First of all, let's talk about the conpetence,
experience, and integrity of the donestic
I nsurers.
Let's start with Aetna Better
Heal th of lowa. You've already heard about
three of the individuals who are the directors,
Ms. Bacon, Ms. Brubaker, and Ms. G ant.
What do you know about those
I ndi vi dual s and what can you tell us?
A |'ve had the pleasure of working with
t hem over and over a nunber of years and al so
revi ewed their biographical affidavits and can
tell you that those are individuals of high
conpet ence, many, many years of experience, and
t hey have very strong, strong integrity.
Q What's your know edge of the seven
executive officers of Aetna Better Health of
| owa? Again, Ms. Brubaker, M. Maroney,
M. Kessler, Ms. Bacon, M. Chronister,
M. Casey, and M. d son.
Do you know those individual s?
A | know those individuals also. | have
had years of working with them | have also
revi ewed the biographical affidavits for each

of those, and | can tell you all of those



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 67

I ndi vidual s are al so individuals of high
integrity, strong, many years of experience and
al so have highly conpetent backgrounds.

Q And junping over to the other donestic
insurer, Aetna Health of lowa, there are three
directors, M. Christensen, M. D Antonio, and
M. Sl oma.

Do you know those three
I ndi vi dual s?

A Yes, | do. | also have had the
pl easure of working with them over the years
and have reviewed their biographic affidavits.

Q What can you tell us about thenf

A Again, those are individuals that are
hi ghl y conpetent, years of experience, strong
experience, positive experience, and al so have
very strong integrity.

Q And then, finally, let's talk about
t he executive officers of Aetna Health of |owa.
There are six of them M. D Antonio,

M. Maroney, M. Lee, M. Reinecke, M. Casey,
and M. Chronister.

What do you know about those six
I ndi vi dual s and what can you tell us about

t henf



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 68

A Sure. 1'd continue to say that |'ve
worked with all of those and have al so revi ewed
t heir biographical affidavits.

Based on ny years of experience
working with themand review ng the
bi ographi cal affidavits, these are individuals
of high conpetency, years of experience, and
high integrity.

Q So you can confirmfor us that
Requi renment 5 has been net here?

A Yes, | can.

Q Then, finally, Requirenent 6, again
consi dering whether the transaction is likely
to be hazardous or prejudicial to the
I nsur ance- buyi ng publi c.

Has that requirenent been net,
and if so, why?

A Yes, it has been net. M affidavit
di scusses a lot of this. | really would just
say that Aetna for years has been trying to
transformthe health care system and heal th
care.

And one of the areas that we
really recognize as critical in all of this is

really community based, being involved in the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 69

comunity, getting health care as |ocal as
possi bl e.

The significant advantage we
see here is partnering up and bei ng acquired by
CVS wll provide us with that opportunity while
Aetna has significant data and the analytics to
do the analysis of health care, having that
| ocal, |ocal presence will be significant as
part of it.

Q So Requirenent 6 has been net here?

A Yes, it has.

Q Bef ore you conpl ete your direct
exam nation, is there anything you'd like to
share with the conm ssion or the departnent
with respect to the transaction?

A |'d like to thank the conm ssioner for
the tine he's taken on this matter and nore
I mportantly, as inportant, the staff who's
revi ewed through those pounds and pounds of
paper to review the Form A transaction and has
gone t hrough that.

W appreciate that very nuch.
W recogni ze the burden that it causes and the
work that it causes the departnent.

And | also think this is going



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 70

to be a great opportunity. |It's really a great
opportunity for the enrollees here and the
future enrollees in |owa.

As health care is being
transforned and we really begin to | ook and
focus on a localized delivery systemwth
Aetna, | think it wll be a huge inprovenent
for folks. Thank you.

MR VWH TMER  Thank you,

M. Martino.

Conmmi ssioner, | want to turn it
back to you and the departnent for any
questions you may have.

THE COW SSI ONER: Thank you,

M. Wiitmer. Do you have any questions?

MR ARMSTRONG  Just one. Are
there any contracts to this transaction that we
have not been nmade aware of ?

MR MARTING No, |'mnot aware
of any.

MR ARMGTRONG  Ckay. Thank
you.

MR. HUNTER: No questions.

THE COW SSI ONER: Any questions

from anyone el se who has appeared today?



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 71

Seei ng none, | have no
questions. Thank you, M. Witner, and
M. Mrtino for your testinony.

Any further wtnesses?

MR WH TMER  We have no further
witnesses. | will turn it back to you.

THE COW SSIONER: All ri ght,
thank you. |s there any other evidence to be
offered wth regards to the parties that are
party to the transaction?

MR WH TMER  Not hing further
fromCVS. M. Krane?

MR. KRANE: Not hing further from
Aet na.

THE COW SSI ONER: Thank you
very nmuch. Al right. At thistime I'll take
any public comments that may be offered. So is
t here anyone in attendance that wi shes to offer
additional testinony for consideration with
regards to this acquisition?

Seei ng none, | have received a
letter fromUnityPoint Health signed and
received on -- excuse ne -- dated August the
30th and received on Septenber the 10th of
2018.



© 00 N oo o B~ W NP

N N NN NN R B R R R PR R R R
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N P+ O

Page 72

| would like that marked as an
exhi bit and received as evidence. | would be
happy to offer that for anyone's review if
you'd like. I'"mnot going to read it into the
record. It's a one-page letter and is
favorable for the acquisition.

| do want to give you at |east
t he opportunity to review it should you have
any additional coments with regard to that
comrent .

MR WH TMER: No obj ecti on.
Thank you.

(Exhibit C was marked for

i dentification by the reporter.)

THE COW SSI ONER: Al'l right.
"1l make one last call for any public conment
or for any other interested party that may be
I n attendance.

Al right. Wth that and the
evi dence that has been received, it is
volum nous, so it wll give ne plenty of
readi ng opportunity over the next couple of
days, but I will go ahead and cl ose the record
at this point.

It depends, of course, on the



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 73

information that's been received in terns of
timng, but I do intend to nove forward fairly
expeditiously in ny decision-naking.

| do have a little bit of a
question with regards to the DQJ decision. |'m
reluctant to entirely close the record and
foreclose any additional comment until such
tinme as that is concl uded.

| nmean, howis it that you would
w sh to give ne notice of the finality of that
deci si on?

M5. CRISP: Well, the deal --
the divestiture is not conditioned on the fina
approval. It will be authorized to -- Aetna
w Il be authorized to nove forward with the
transaction with Well Care prior to -- at |east
as | understand it. And, Mchelle, if you want
to suppl ement here, please do.

But ny understanding is that it
IS not -- there's not a barrier to noving
forward with the Well Care transaction

In terms of the court approval,
we anticipate that there is a step that's
necessary that shoul d happen wthin the next

week or so, and then we'll be able to nove



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 74

f orward

THE COW SSIONER: Al right.
So the divestiture is sonething that you say
will not need to wait clearly until court
approval; is that fair?

M5. CRISP. M understanding.
Mchelle, is that correct?

MS. MATISKI: That is correct.
And the court approval actually will not occur
until after we cl ose.

We'll close the main
transaction, the acquisition of Aetna by CVS,
and then as soon as we possibly can, like
I medi ately after that we can close the sale to
Vel | Care.

THE COW SSIONER: All ri ght.
In light of all of that, |I amgoing to keep --
"1l keep the record open for another three
days to allow -- | don't in any way suggest
that that neans that's going to delay ny review
of the record and the evidence that's been
received, but | would like to keep it open
until -- when | say three days, | really nean
until Friday at 5:00, Friday at 5:00 p. m,

given the information that has been nade public



© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N T T T T Y s e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

Page 75

today with regards to that DQJ decision and the
I ssue with regards to the other transaction
that will be appropriate for obtaining the DQJ
settl enment.

But | want to nake sure al
parties have the opportunity to coment on that
should they -- | don't think it's really that
material to what | have in front of ne today,
but given the fact that this is a public
proceeding and there is infornmation that came
out during the course of this proceeding, |I do
want others to have the opportunity should they
w sh to comment.

So that record wll be held open
until 5:00 p.m on Friday, but, as | nentioned,
"1l nmove forward with my review and begin
nearing a tinely decision on this FormA
request.

So with that, is there anything
further fromany of the parties in attendance?

Seei ng none, we are off the
record. Thank you so nuch for com ng today.

THE TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS i s
now conpl ete. \Wen transcribed, the original

of the transcript of proceedings shall be given



© 00 N o o b~ w NP

N N N N N N P P P PP PR PR
o A W N P O © O N O o M W N P O

Page 76

to I nsurance Comm ssioner Doug Omen. The
original exhibits shall be distributed as
follows: Exhibits A-C were retained by
| nsurance Conm ssioner Doug Omen at the tine
of the hearing.
(Proceedi ngs concluded at 10:35 a.m)
( UNLESS OTHERW SE DI RECTED BY
COUNSEL OR THE PARTI ES HERETO, THE STENOGRAPHI C
NOTES FOR THE FOREGO NG PROCEEDI NGS SHALL BE
DESTROYED AFTER A PERI OD OF 3 YEARS FROM THE
DATE OF TAKI NG OF SAI D PROCEEDI NGS.)



© 00 N o o b~ w NP

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 77

CERTI FI CATE

I, the undersigned, shorthand reporter,
a Notary Public of the State of |Iowa, do hereby

certify that | acted as the shorthand reporter
in the foregoing matter at the tinme and pl ace
i ndi cated herein; that | took in shorthand the

proceedi ngs had at said tine and pl ace; that
sai d shorthand notes were reduced to print
under ny supervision and direction by neans of
conput er-ai ded transcription, and that the

f oregoi ng pages are a full and correct
transcript of the shorthand notes so taken.

| further certify that | am neither
attorney nor counsel for, or related to or
enpl oyed by any of the parties in the foregoing
matter, and further that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by
the parties hereto, or financially interested
in the action.

IN WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set
ny hand and seal this 26th day of October,

NOTARY PUBLI C




$1.1 64:5
$38.5 64:7
$6 48:11

2018 51:10 71:25
2019 56:21
22nd 52:10
26,000 31:11

28 251

3

01 31:13

1 27:828:2362:18
63:11

1,100 20:3
1.1 33:24
10th 71:24
14,000 31:12
15 4:9,10

16 51:10
16th 24:11
17 43

17A 5:176:28:9
185 33:3
18th 51:23
191 65
1985 60:24
1998 17:14
19th 52:9

3 6:532:19 34:3
63:16,17

3's 48:17
30 8:16
30th 71:24
38.5 33:22
3rd 59:7,8

4

4 34:6 35:20 39:25
64:14 65:23

44,000 61:1
45 8:16
46 60:2
49 4:4

5

5 40:4 45:19 48:11
65:25 68:10

521a.3(4)(a)(1-6)
14:8 26:23

57 45

2 29:232:16 63:13,15
20 25:3

2000 58:15,16
2000s 22:1

2012 17:24

2015 60:15

2017 22:1133:3

6 45:22 46:17 68:12
69:10

6.6 33:4
69 23:5

72 4:11

750 38:10

8 253

9

9,800 19:17
97 39:16 65:19
98 39:20

A

A's 59:12

A-B 15:14
ability 28:10
access 37:4
accounting 41:8
accuracy 26:7
accurate 61:14
accurately 8:22
achieve 60:4
acquired 69:4

acquisition 5:14
71:20

acquisitions 58:6,8
Act 6:2

acting 59:1

action 8:8

acts 50:12

acuity 20:6

acute 20:537:5
38:21

add 40:1550:18

addition 6:11 65:11,
18

additional 34:1
39:20 40:15 46:9
51:6,18 55:25 71:19

address 8:12 13:20
19:5,21 21:2 26:15

| ndex:

35:24 36:1 42:14
48:3 53:3 54:10,18
62:11,14,16

addressed 31:19
32:8,13 42:12 63:14,
24

addressing 14:8
adherence 19:22
adjudication 21:16
adjusted 48:16,17

administrative 5:9,
256:1,5,6 7:16

admitted 7:18 15:1
advantage 69:3
advised 7:5
advisors 39:3,4 65:9

Aetna 5:1510:17,20,
24 12:25 13:3 14:2
18:13 22:12,13,18,
19,22 23:6 24:13
27:18,19 28:13
29:18,23 30:4,9,24
31:12,25 32:9 33:21,
23 39:15 40:17,18,25
41:2 43:21 44:8,20
45:6 53:8,11,12 55:5
56:6,14 57:19,20,24,
2558:13,15 59:23,24
60:11,13,19,22 64:2,
3,4,6 65:7,16 66:4,17
67:5,19 68:20 69:6
70:7 71:14

Aetna's 37:2053:13
65:4

affidavit 19:10
25:13,23 26:2,6,10,
15,18 28:19,21 29:9
34:2 35:25 38:4
39:24 42:12 44:9
46:6,16 52:9 55:9
61:2,5,12,17,23
62:10 64:9 68:18

affidavits 14:22
41:23 42:2,23 43:13
44:1,14,24 45:12,15
66:12,24 67:12 68:3,
6

affiliates 29:18

$1.1..applicants

affirmed 6:19
afield 53:25
AG 55:17
agencies 48:4
agency 8:8
aging 21:3
agreed 32:4

agreement 22:10,11
23:3,4,17,20 32:1
39:6,9 56:15

Aguirre 40:19

ahead 9:15,17,19
10:1 11:3 13:10
15:13 49:14

allowed 7:3

amended 50:5,17,21
51:14,19 52:14

amendment 51:1
amount 33:5

analysis 29:8,15
30:15 69:7

analytics 37:2169:6
and/or 51:15
Angell 17:22

Ann 12:24

announced 48:9
59:6

announcement
59:8

annual 38:1256:18
antitrust 18:9
appeals 17:17

appearance 9:18
10:4 11:16 12:19

appeared 70:25
appearing 11:2

applicant 9:22 10:7
32:20 50:10 63:18

applicants 34:7,13,
17 64:15



application 5:12
11:4 25:24 41:24
47:2,11 49:22 50:5,9

applications 9:16
24:25

apply 27:1

approval 39:10,14,
15 54:24,25 58:5

approvals 25:2

approve 39:12,17
47:11 65:17

approved 11:549:1
65:19

approving 65:20

approximately 20:3
23:5,17 31:12 38:10
51:24 58:16 60:2
61:1 64:5,6

April 60:15
area 17:21
areas 18:368:23
arguments 7:12
arm's 39:4 65:7

Armstrong 11:18,21
47:21,24 48:20,25
49:6,11 70:16,21

arrive 7:7
assembled 12:16
assist 49:17
assistant 14:157:21
associate 17:18,23
assume 61:25
assurance 28:15
attend 7:3
attendance 71:18
attending 5:10
attest 43:15
attorneys 55:9,12
atypical 20:15
August 71:23

authority 5:21
authorized 11:6,11
avoid 38:21
awaiting 54:23

aware 49:9 50:12
64:24 70:18,19

B

back 12:15,22 22:1,
10 24:19 37:14 39:4
48:7 70:12 71:6

background 9:14
14:517:13 18:16
22:3 29:8 59:20,22

backgrounds 67:3

Bacon 43:22 44:10
66:7,19

based 28:21 31:14
33:25 39:23 41:25
42:24 43:13 44:15
45:13,18 46:3,15
52:14 55:4 63:9 64:8
65:21 68:4,25

basically 54:3
bear 33:9
begin 5:39:19 70:5

behalf 11:6 12:16,25
13:15

belief 50:2
Belin 10:19

benefit 9:18 11:20
18:25 21:5,11 37:9

benefits 35:22 60:2
Bertolini 40:17
Biddle 10:23

billion 23:533:3,4
48:11
biographic 67:12

biographical 41:22,
23 42:23 44:24 45:11
66:12,24 68:3,6

bit 14:4 17:11 18:15
21:8 24:8,20 29:8

31:21 33:15 34:24
38:24 58:12 60:7
65:3

blank 31:6

board 35:14 39:8
40:8,12,18 65:15,16

boards 39:10,11
bodies 36:10
Boratto 41:6 42:17
Bracken 41:12
break 8:15
Brennan 42:17
briefly 5:842:14

bringing 35:5 36:6,
13

broken 37:1

Brown 11:2512:3
41:13

Brubaker 43:23 44:9
66:7,18

bucket 18:22
buckets 18:21
burden 69:23

business 5:418:9,
20 28:17 30:9 32:2,9
34:22 41:2 53:1,4
54:1,12 56:3,7

businesses 18:23
19:11 64:20

buy 48:7

C

call 16:1957:3

called 16:24 21:6
57:11

calling 57:6

capabilities 37:21,
23

capacities 58:18
capital 33:21,23 64:4
capture 9:6,10,11

| ndex:

care 18:7,19,23 19:8,
13,22 20:3,6,7,8 21:2
36:4,15,18,25 37:4,7,
13 38:2,15,20 47:6,7
52:20 53:5 54:10
60:1,6 68:21,22 69:1,
770:4

carefully 26:7 61:12

Caremark 18:24
21:7,10 52:23 54:2

case 5:25
cases 6:18 7:17

Casey 44:11 45:8
66:20 67:21

cash 23:7 48:6
categories 19:6

category 19:7,12
21:5,21

CEO 40:17 41:3
CFO 415
chain 20:14
chairman 40:17

chance 8:18 12:12
35:25

change 22:17 34:21
52:18 53:10 64:25

changed 26:961:16
changing 54:2

Chapter 5:176:2,5
8:9

chief 41:8
chose 35:18

Christensen 44:21
67:6

Chronister 44:10
45:9 66:19 67:22

circumstances
50:13

claim 21:16
claims 36:9
clarify 52:12
clarity 51:18

application..conmunications

Clark 41:7

clear 29:25 44:15
45:2,15

clerked 17:16

clients 11:7 21:12,19
53:13 54:7,10,15,19

clinic 20:3
clinical 21:17
clinically 36:21

close 35:19 40:15
41:553:22

closing 23:9 56:10
co-pay 38:18
Code 6:2,58:9 147
26:22

cold 20:14
collect 8:19
collective 14:14
combination 23:7
combined 35:23
combining 35:3
comment 7:4 64:1

comments 5:3 46:20
71:17

commercial 18:5
commission 69:14

commissioner 5:1,5
6:9 8:7 9:25 10:8,25
12:14 13:1,4,16,19
15:4,12,16 16:15,16,
2017:1 24:16 25:12,
18,20 26:4 46:21
47:1,14,18,22 49:14
51:7 52:16 53:24
54:20 55:8,14,21
56:22 57:2,5,8 58:20,
24 59:1 61:21,24
62:4,7 69:16 70:11,
14,24 71:7,15

commissioners
59:14

commonly 19:17

communications



19:21

community 68:25
69:1

companies 22:9,24
24:13 29:22,23 31:9,
22 35:6 46:12

company 18:5,10,
16,18,19 19:1,2
20:20 22:13,21 40:12
49:2 58:20 59:25
60:1 63:25

company's 29:14

competence 8:2
40:4 42:3,6 44:16
66:1,14

competency 68:7

competent 43:3,18
44:6 45:4,16 67:3,15

competition 29:4
31:7,8 32:10

competitive 30:20,
21 31:24

complete 46:19 56:5
69:12

completed 58:9
complex 20:16
compliance 28:13
computer 16:3,13
concern 31:7,8,25

concerns 30:20,21
32:6,8,10,15 53:3
54:18 64:23

condition 32:20
63:18

conditioned 39:10,
13 56:10

conditions 20:6,17

conduct 6:9,13
13:14 58:25

conducted 6:1,14

confidential 14:15
15:8,21 62:1

confidentiality 15:2

confirm 25:6 26:7
28:2,6,23 32:14 34:2,
12 39:25 45:19 61:8
63:3,10 64:11 65:21
68:9

conformance 5:17
connection 25:24

consent 32:3 55:6,
12

consideration 23:6
71:19

considers 27:929:2
32:19 34:6 40:4
45:23 63:17 64:15

consistent 7:9
consumer 58:24

contained 49:25
50:4 61:13

contents 49:22
contested 5:25
context 32:8

continue 10:2,3
11:15 22:25 27:10
28:10,15 35:9 53:10,
11 54:9,17 56:20
62:19 63:5,7 64:22
68:1

continuing 46:13
continuity 37:12
contracts 49:7 70:17
control 5:14 40:6
controller 41:8

convenient 20:23
36:21 37:3,8 38:15

cooperate 49:4
coordinated 14:19

coordination 36:3,
14

copies 7:2125:13
copy 25:14,18 61:22
Coram 20:18,20

corporate 35:11

Corporation 5:13
17:10 40:11

correct 27:16 28:19,
20 33:6,7 34:19,23
51:10,13

cost 19:24 38:11,20
48:1,21

costs 36:20 38:5,10,
17 54:11

counsel 9:22 10:15,
20,23 13:3,24 14:19
17:9

counseling 19:20

country 19:18 20:4
24:1,22 58:4 59:15

court 6:7,198:17,21
9:6,9 15:10 17:16
54:23

Courtney 12:8
Coventry 58:8

coverage 19:3,4
21:25 22:2 29:23,24
30:4,5,12 31:23
53:14

Crisp 4:3,410:14,15
13:22 14:22 16:19,23
17:6,8 25:21 47:13,
19,24 48:2,24 49:5,
10 51:11,16,20,22,25
52:3,8,13,16 53:6
54:5 55:1,11,19,23
56:6,9,12,25 57:1
60:8 62:12 63:10,14,
24 64:10

critical 38:168:24

Cross 11:2351:5,8,
13,17,21,24 52:2,11
55:24 56:8,11

cross-examination
6:20 49:15

current 17:6 22:11
27:21 40:16 41:5,11
57:18

CVS 5:12,13 9:22
10:7,12,15 13:15,24
17:9,24 18:2,12,13,
17 19:14,16 20:9,11
21:6 22:4,19,20,24

| ndex:

23:4,7 25:9 28:8,12
29:17,22 30:4,11,24
31:11 32:25 33:2,10
35:4 39:18 40:11,24
41:11 42:11 43:5
46:10 47:25 48:5,12
49:1,3 55:558:10
59:12,13,21 63:25
69:571:12

CVS-AETNA 13:20
cycle 56:18

D

D'ANTONIO 44:21
45:7 67:6,20

Dan 10:21,22

data 29:12,13,14,16
36:7 37:15,16,19
53:17 69:6

date 5:19 52:4 59:18
dated 71:23

De 41:13

deal 38:25
dealing 58:3,4,21
deals 58:21

debt 33:6,9,10,14
47:25 48:16,22

December 22:10
59:7,8

decision 8:7
decision-maker 5:7
declare 34:14
Decoudreaux 41:13

degrees 42:6 43:15,
16

delivering 38:14

delivery 20:1552:20
70:6

demonstrates 62:25
Denale 43:8
dental 30:18
Denton 40:22 42:15

conmunity..divestiture

department 14:20
17:19,25 23:24 27:24
32:5 46:22,25 49:19
54:21 55:5,18 58:17
69:14,24 70:12

departments 24:2
28:14 58:3 59:15

deputy 58:19,23
Derica 42:17
describe 18:154:22

description 21:9
22:8

desires 54:18
detail 46:5
detailed 46:5
determination 8:13
development 21:15

Dickinson 9:20
13:12

difficult 9:5
diligence 23:18

direct 13:1417:4
57:13 69:12

directly 18:23 29:13
41:2

directors 35:14
39:11 40:9,13 41:11
43:7,22 44:21 65:15,
16 66:6 67:6

discuss 22:6 43:19

discussed 28:19
62:12

discusses 68:19
discussing 63:21
disks 14:13,18
dispense 19:19
dispenses 20:11,20
district 6:7
diversified 60:1
divesting 56:2

divestiture 32:9
56:5,9



dividend 48:8,15
dividends 34:15

division 7:258:5
11:18,22,24 12:2,5,
11,13 47:20

division's 6:38:1
Doctor 42:16

document 25:21
26:13 62:1

Documentary 7:20

documentation
27:23 62:25 65:9,13

documented 32:3

documents 14:11
16:1

Dodge 17:22

domestic 22:14
24:12 25:10 27:9,14,
22 28:3,9,14 32:22,
23 33:12,13,17 348,
9,14,18,21 35:9,15,
17 40:6 43:20 60:8,
20 62:19,22 63:20,23
64:16,19 66:2 67:4

Dorman 41:14
Doug 5:5
Drinker 10:23

drives 14:13 15:1,5
25:11 62:6

drug 21:16,18,24
22:253:14

drugs 19:24 20:13
due 23:18
duly 16:2457:11

E

earlier 38:2052:17

education 17:12
59:14

Edwards 17:22
effect 27:25
effective 37:25

effectively 37:19
effectiveness 37:22
efficiencies 52:18
efforts 53:2
electronic 16:8
elicit 16:11
emergency 38:19,22

employers 21:12
54:8

end 38:11

engaged 58:159:11,
13

enrollees 19:4 22:2
70:2,3

enrollment 56:18

ensure 6:12 28:14
36:16 37:16 50:11

entered 22:9 31:25
39:6

entities 21:13 54:9
63:1,4

entitled 6:22 31:15

entries 9:17 10:3
11:1,15

entry 12:19
episode 37:5

Eric 12:10

escort 7:5
establish 27:20
Eva 41:6

evaluate 27:129:20
evaluated 30:15
evaluating 8:3 29:19

evidence 7:15,16,17,
20 8:313:11 14:12
15:2,24 26:14 71:8

evidentiary 6:10
evolve 54:6,17
evolved 54:12

examination 4:2

6:20 13:14 17:4
57:13 69:13

excerpts 7:21
excited 47:453:22
excluded 7:15
excuse 71:23
execution 23:16

executive 40:24
42:10,20 43:7 44:7
45:6 66:17 67:19

exemption 31:2,16,
17,18

exhibit 4:8 16:8

exhibits 15:6,14,18,
20,23 24:15

existences 35:11
exists 22:23
expanded 40:14
expect 55:1,3,7
expectation 64:18
expected 23:9 38:5

expensive 20:13
37:9 38:15

experience 8:140:5
42:3,7 43:3,14,17
44:5,17 45:3,16 66:2,
14 67:2,15,16 68:4,7

expert 55:2
expertise 45:2

explain 5:820:10,18
23:15 33:8 36:4,22
37:13 38:3 46:2

explained 19:9
36:19 37:11

explore 53:22
exploring 53:18
extensive 43:17

extensively 41:21
42:22 43:11

extent 32:6

external 39:2

| ndex:

extraordinary 34:15

extremely 43:18
44:5

face 38:1
face-to-face 19:20
facilities 21:2

fact 25:2527:2 60:16
61:8

factor 32:15,24

factors 14:7,927:1,6
62:11

facts 7:23,24 34:1
39:23 49:25 50:12,
16,25

fall 56:18
familiar 49:21

familiarity 41:18
42:19

family 17:20 22:24
24:13

Farah 40:19

Farber 9:24 10:5,9
11:10 52:4,6,10

favor 39:21
February 60:24
federal 17:16 23:23
feel 36:12,13

filed 24:1,24 49:18
50:9,10

filing 23:24

filings 18:10

final 7:118:8 26:1
46:20 54:25 57:5

finally 20:24 21:20
38:344:19 45:21
67:18 68:12

financial 29:12,17
32:19,21 33:1,16
35:4 39:3 63:18,19,
23 65:8

dividend. . fully

financially 33:2,20
64:3

find 37:3
Finucane 41:14

firm 10:6,11,19 12:1,
417:18,21

firmly 46:6
firms 39:3

Florence 4:3,4 10:14
13:22 16:19,23 17:8

flow 48:6
focus 70:6
focused 36:25
focuses 37:2

focusing 14:3,6
38:14

folks 70:8

Form 14:20 15:8,9,
22,23 24:5,10,14
49:18 50:1,10,17,21
51:1,959:12 62:1
69:20

formal 6:7 15:11
format 14:15,17

forms 23:25 24:25
58:21

formularies 21:15

forward 9:113:8
29:1 32:18 34:5 40:3
46:12 47:9 53:18
56:14 64:14 65:25

found 6:4 61:25
Fourth 20:18 38:3
frankly 37:8
Frohman 12:24

front 11:9 16:3 25:14,
22

fronts 38:7
fruition 53:21

full 9:4 21:1057:15
fully 36:11



future 60:18 70:3

G

gaps 19:21

gave 23:3 38:25
general 55:10,12
generally 6:7 7:17
generates 48:5

give 7:412:18 17:12
18:15 23:2 31:20
35:21,25 42:13 54:15
59:22 60:9 62:15

giving 8:24
goal 60:3

good 9:2510:8,10
13:1,4

Goode 9:21
Gordon 12:8

government 14:1
21:1354:8 57:22

graduated 17:14
Grant 43:2366:7
great 37:970:1
greater 53:16

Gregory 4:510:16
13:2557:6,10,17

Group 12:9
guess 55:1557:6
gun-jumping 53:19

H

hac 9:16 10:21 11:2,5
half 23:11

hand 8:11 25:18
61:22

handed 26:3
handle 11:1
happening 41:5
happy 48:2

Hart-scott-rodino
23:24

hazardous 45:24
46:7 68:14

head 8:23

health 5:12,15,16
10:13,15 13:24 17:9,
2518:7,13,14,17,19
20:2,6 21:12 22:20,
24 23:5 25:9 27:18,
19 28:8,12 29:17,22
30:11,18 31:6 33:11,
21,23 36:25 38:2
40:11,24 41:11 42:11
43:21 44:8,20 45:6
46:10 47:6,7 48:5
52:20 53:5 54:8,10
60:1,4,6,12,13,19,22
64:2,3,5,6 66:5,17
67:5,19 68:21 69:1,7
70:4 71:22

Health's 32:25

healthy 21:19 37:2,
25

hear 9:10

heard 7:1,1052:19
54:22 59:20 60:7
65:22 66:5

hearing 5:11,21 6:9,
13,14 7:6 8:6 13:21
14:14 15:19 25:8

hearings 6:6,8
59:18,19

hefty 47:1
held 60:17

helping 37:6 38:1
60:3

Hibbs 12:3

high 28:16 42:6,8
43:4,15,16 44:4,16,
18 45:3,17 66:13
67:168:7,8

higher 20:14
highly 67:3,15
hired 65:8
historically 48:19

HMO 27:25 60:13,25
HMOS 63:2 64:1
hoc 9:23

hold 27:25 30:4,12
63:8

holding 49:2 63:25
holistic 36:15
holistically 37:18
home 20:22

hope 16:10
Hourican 42:18
huge 70:7
Humana 58:8

Hunter 4:4 11:25
49:12,16 51:4,14
70:23

idea 54:24
ideas 35:5
identification 15:15

identified 15:17 19:6
28:18 29:21 30:1

identify 27:13,17
35:21 37:6,18,23

illnesses 20:7
immaterial 7:14

impact 18:8 28:9
50:13 56:13

impacting 53:1
Implementing 6:3
important 69:18

importantly 38:13
69:18

improve 19:22 37:12

improvement 36:3
70:7

in-house 10:1513:3
include 11:8

| ndex:

included 5:18

includes 18:7 21:12,
14 25:4

including 18:10
22:15 58:6

income 33:4
Incorporated 22:12

increase 30:22
31:13,14 48:8 52:17

increases 48:15

independent 65:8,
12

individuals 35:18
41:10,19 42:1,5 43:1,
2,6,10 44:16,24 65:1,
2 66:6,9,13,21,22
67:1,9,14,24 68:6

industry 53:458:12

information 5:19
14:18,24 16:11 17:12
18:16 22:4 28:22
29:11 33:25 36:11
37:17 39:24 42:24
45:18 46:4,15 48:4
50:2 59:21,22 60:5
61:13 64:8 65:22

infused 20:21
infusions 20:22,23
initiated 22:1

innovation 18:17
478

innovative 35:5
inpatient 20:23
instruction 9:14

insurance 6:3 11:22,
2312:1,4,11,13 19:1,
2 21:21 24:2 29:4,20,
22 49:2 58:3,17,19,
2359:1,15,25

insurance-buying
35:7 45:25 46:8
68:15

insurer 33:12,13
35:17 60:21 64:20
67:5

future..issues

insurers 22:14 24:12
25:10 27:9,14,22
28:3,15 32:22 33:17
34:8,14,18 35:9,15
40:6 43:20 60:8
62:19,22 63:20 64:17
66:3

insurers' 28:10
32:23 34:9,21 63:23

intact 28:7
integrate 53:19
integrated 36:12

integration 37:15
46:11 53:16

integrity 28:17 40:5
42:4,9 43:4,17 44:4,
18 45:4,17 66:2,15
67:2,17 68:8

interactions 20:22
45:14

interest 34:11 35:7
46:7 48:21

interests 32:22
interventions 37:24

involved 5:23 12:17
23:18 24:3 58:7 59:5
68:25

involvement 23:13
55:17

lowa 5:15,16 6:1,2,4,
68:8 12:10,13 14:7
15:8,9,22 24:12 25:5
26:19,22 27:12,18,19
29:4,24 31:17 33:21
43:21 44:8,20 45:6
48:1,22 49:2,4 60:12,
13,14,19,22,25 63:2,
6 64:1,6 66:5,18
67:5,19 70:3

irrelevant 7:14
Island 17:21
issuance 27:11

issue 6:11 22:15
29:5,9 39:19

issued 5:16
issues 5:21 6:10



11:4 18:6,8,9 28:18
55:16 64:23

issuing 39:22

James 41:7

January 24:1151:10
56:19

jeopardize 32:21
63:19

Jim 11:21
John 11:25
join 55:12
joined 17:21,24
joining 58:15
Joint 5:12
journey 18:18
judge 17:16
judicial 7:23
jump 40:3 65:25
jumping 64:14 67:4

Justice 23:2532:5
54:22 55:5,18

K

Karen 40:24
keeping 37:2,25
Kessler 44:1066:19
key 36:5

keys 36:23

Kim 11:23

knowledge 7:258:2
41:25 50:2,7 66:16

Konz 12:10

Krane 10:21,22
11:1071:12,13

large 16:6 59:24

63:25

largely 22:16,25 53:7
lastly 38:23 45:5
latest 52:7

law 7:910:6,19 12:1,
417:14,15,17,21
39:3

lawyers 65:12
lead 38:2141:1
led 23:19

Lee 45:8,1367:21

left 8:22 9:19 13:23,
25

legal 5:21 13:24 17:9,
25

legislative 58:2
length 39:565:7
lessen 29:3
letter 71:22

level 23:2333:11
35:17

levels 28:16 42:8
43:4 44:4,16,18 45:3,
17

license 30:5,12
60:17

licensed 60:14,23
63:1,2 64:1

licenses 27:11,21,24
28:1,2,7 63:5,8

licensure 28:4,11
62:20,23

life 37:24
lifetime 37:17
lifted 22:23
limit 7:8
limited 5:19

lines 6:1529:20,21
30:3,9,15,20 31:1,19
32:13

liquidate 34:18

list 45:13
literacy 19:23

litigation 17:18,23
18:5

local 9:21 10:19 69:1,
8

localized 70:6
located 31:5
location 5:20
Locke 10:6,12
long 8:16 46:11
long-term 21:253:7
looked 29:16

Lord 10:6,12

lot 37:239:468:19

lower 20:6 36:20
38:9,20

LS2 12:9
Ludwig 40:19
Lynch 12:6 40:22,25

M

made 35:18 49:8
50:14 53:2 70:18

Maggie 12:3
maintain 35:10
maintained 60:17

make 6:16,25 8:13
12:19 16:4 34:20
47:1561:12

makeup 40:8

manage 18:9 19:24
21:18

management 21:11
35:15 64:25

manager 18:25 21:6
managing 18:4
manner 7:9

Mark 9:20 40:17

| ndex:

marked 15:5,8,13,14,
21

Marked/offered/
admitted 4:8

market 48:7 54:17
58:22,24

marking 15:11

Maroney 44:9 45:8
66:18 67:21

Martino 4:510:16
13:25 14:22 57:6,10,
15,17 62:9 70:10,19
71:3

Martino's 61:23

material 34:21 35:13
50:16,24

materially 28:9
Matiski 13:2
Matt 10:18

matter 5:2,12 14:10,
21,23 24:7 25:13
61:3 69:17

matters 58:1,2,3,5
Mcdermott 10:18,19
Mcelhaney 12:12,13
Mcintosh 42:16
mechanics 55:3
mechanism 20:16
Medicaid 56:17

medical 36:8,9 37:16
53:17

Medicare 19:3,4
22:2 30:17,19 31:5,
21,23 32:7,14 56:2

medication 19:19,
22,23

medications 20:12,
21

meet 10:8 28:10,15
54.6 63:8 64:22

meetings 24:3

member 7:6

i ssui ng. . notions

members 6:21,24
21:19 40:13,18 54:16
56:13,14,21 60:3,4
61:1

membership 60:16

mentioned 11:9
21:2351:8 52:17

merger 22:10 23:3,4,
17,19 39:5,9 52:25
54:4

mergers 58:6
Merlo 41:14 42:15

met 27:3,21 28:24
34:25 40:1 45:19
46:1,17 63:11 64:12
65:23 68:10,16,18
69:10

Michelle 13:2
mid 22:148:17

million 33:22,24
38:10 60:2 64:5,7

Millon 41:15
mind 7:13
minimize 56:12
minimum 28:3
minor 20:7
minute 19:10

Minuteclinic 19:25
20:2

Minuteclinics 20:5
minutes 6:16 8:16
misleading 50:20
modify 61:18
Moffatt 43:8
momentarily 52:5
months 59:2
Moriarty 42:16

morning 10:10 13:1,
4

motion 10:21

motions 6:10 9:23
10:3



move 13:8 21:4 29:1
31:4 32:18 34:5
63:15

moved 14:12
moves 56:14

moving 43:5,19

N

NAIC 29:13
national 59:25
nature 5:20
needing 16:13
negotiated 65:7

negotiations 38:24
39:1,5 65:4

net 33:3,4
Nodding 8:23

nonconfidential
14:16

nonresponsive
8:24

note 46:10
notes 8:18

notice 5:11,18 7:23,
24 25:7,9

notified 6:23

number 27:8 32:16,
19 34:3 39:2 58:5,17,
18 59:19 60:23 62:18
66:11

Nyemaster 9:21

O

objection 7:18 15:19

objections 7:18
15:17

obligated 33:13
obligation 33:10,12
observing 12:9
obtained 29:12

obtains 29:13

occupied 40:16
occurred 59:18
October 51:23

offer 29:23 30:5,12
31:2371:18

offered 71:9,17
offering 21:2554:14
offers 30:4

officer 5:7 6:8 8:6
41:8

officers 40:24 42:11,
20 43:7 44:7 45:6
66:17 67:19

official 7:23
Olson 44:11 66:20
omitted 50:16
Ommen 55

Omnicare 20:24
21:1

opening 5:36:16

operate 22:2528:16
43:16 44:17 45:3,17

operated 42:8 43:4
operating 44:4 60:25
operations 64:25

opportunities 37:7
53:23 60:18

opportunity 7:1,11
12:18 26:18,25 31:20
35:21 42:13,21 45:12
46:25 53:16 59:22
60:9 61:22 62:10,15
69:570:1,2

order 11:432:437:16
55:6,12 56:12

orderly 6:13
orders 6:12
organization 35:23
originals 7:22
outreach 59:13

overlap 30:7,13 32:7
overseeing 58:22

overwhelming
39:14

overwhelmingly
65:19

owned 22:20
owning 22:18

P

Palmer 17:22
paper 69:20
papers 16:7
paperwork 65:10
parent 33:11 40:11
Parle 41:13

part 12:23 19:3,4
21:24,25 24:13
31:21,23 32:1,7,9,11,
14 53:1,4 56:2 69:9

participate 6:22

parties 6:15,17 7:10,
11 8:18 32:4 71:9

partner 17:23
partnering 69:4
party 12:17 71:10
passed 48:22
passing 47:25
path 47:9

patient 36:15,18
37:17,25 38:20

patient's 37:24

patients 18:24
19:21,23 20:16 36:8,
11 37:1,4,10 38:15,
16

pay 23:5
paydown 33:14
paying 38:18
payments 48:21

| ndex:

PBM 21:6 52:24 53:8,
11541

pending 10:3 25:3,4

Pennsylvania 58:17
59:2

percent 30:25 31:13
39:16,20 65:19

person 9:7
perspective 65:5
pertains 24:12
pharmacies 19:18
pharmacists 19:19

pharmacy 5:13
18:17,24 19:14,16
21:1,5,11 22:19,20
36:7 37:15 435
53:17

physicians 20:8
pick 8:22
place 22:16 23:10

plan 21:24 36:18
47:25 54:14 56:16,
19,20,21

plans 21:12,15 28:9
34:7,13,18,20 53:20
54:8 64:16,24

pleasure 58:10,25
66:10 67:11

point 38:154:16
points 23:2 37:19,23

policyholders 32:23
34:10 48:1,23

population 21:3
35:8

position 17:7
positive 67:16

post-transaction
28:7 35:10 38:12
40:6 63:4 64:20,21

potential 47:6
pounds 69:19
practiced 17:17

nove. . proceedi ng

precise 52:4
prejudice 32:22 35:3

prejudicial 45:24
68:14

preliminary 14:10
premium 31:12
premiums 31:9
preparation 49:17
prepare 65:12

prepared 16:4 25:23
27:561:2

preparing 26:17
59:12

prescription 21:16
53:13

presence 69:8
present 6:17 29:9

presented 5:22 8:4
9:5 24:16

president 14:1 40:25
57:21

presiding 5:7 6:8
pretty 55:4

prevent 16:12
previously 5:16 62:2
primarily 58:2

primary 8:618:3,21
20:8

prior 23:16 58:15
59:5

pro 9:16,23 10:21
11:2,4

proactive 28:13
problem 8:25
procedural 55:16
Procedures 6:2

proceed 5:49:15
11:19 13:10,17 17:2
47:23

proceeding 5:6,24,
256:412:18 13:7



53:25

proceedings 11:12
16:7 50:11

process 5:96:22
23:23 56:2

products 54:17
profile 36:7,8
program 21:25
programs 21:17
proper 25:6

proposals 34:7
64:16

proposed 58:9

provide 18:2319:8,
12 20:5 21:8 22:7
36:14 39:24 46:21
51:17 52:5 53:12
60:6 69:5

provided 22:3 25:10
28:22 29:16 48:3
64:9,10

providers 36:17

providing 14:4 60:1,
4

public 6:21,24 7:6
14:16 15:8,22 22:13,
18,21 34:10 45:25
46:8 48:15 59:8 62:1
68:15 71:17

publicly 59:6
purchase 5:14
purposes 8:8
Pursuant 22:11

guestions 47:15,17,
20 49:13 52:24 55:22
56:23 70:13,15,23,24
71:2

R

Q

qualify 31:1
quality 28:15 36:3
query 8:12

guestion 8:10 9:4,7
49:7 51:6 54:21
55:15,25

guestioning 7:8
15:25

raise 8:11
range 21:10 48:12
rates 58:21
rating 48:4
ratio 48:17
reached 37:4
ready 9:14
realize 38:10
Reath 10:23
rebates 54:15
recall 52:3
receipt 15:18
receive 23:8

received 7:21 15:20,
23 16:9 24:24 25:2,9
62:2 71:21,23,24

recent 51:1
receptionist 7:5

recognize 13:13
68:24 69:23

recognized 13:9
15:3 19:17

recognizing 10:2

record 5:2 7:19 8:12,
14 9:18 11:20 12:23
44:3 46:11,13 52:12
57:16

reduction 38:16
refer 20:12
reference 55:9
referencing 51:14
referring 16:1
reflecting 27:24
regard 34:8

regulate 52:23
regulated 49:1
regulation 58:20
Regulator 15:9,22
regulators 24:4 49:4

regulatory 15:9
18:6,8,10 23:22 58:1,
2,459:13

Reinecke 45:8 67:21
relates 52:25
relations 14:2 57:22
relationship 53:8
relative 6:4
relaxed 7:16
relevant 7:17
relocated 17:20

remain 22:16 28:7
41:1 50:6

Reorg 12:7
repay 47:25
repeat 9:12
repetitious 7:14
replaced 65:2

report 29:23 31:9
33:22

reported 30:9,24
33:3,21,23

reporter 6:19 8:17,
21 9:6,9 12:7 15:10,
15

reporting 41:2
reports 31:11
represent 10:7,12

representations
50:25

representing 12:1,4

repurchases 48:10,
14

request 14:12,25
47:11

| ndex:

requests 24:4

require 20:13 26:10
61:18

requirement 27:8
28:23 29:2 32:18
34:3,6,25 35:20
39:25 40:4 45:19,22
46:1,17 62:17 63:11,
13,17 64:11,14
65:23,25 68:10,12,16
69:10

requirements 5:17
27:10 28:4,11 62:20
63:8 64:22

resign 35:18
resignation 65:2
resigning 41:6
resources 47:3 60:5

respect 14:2323:1
24:1,6,21 25:7 27:21
29:17 30:19 32:7,15,
24 33:6,13 35:22
39:5 40:1,10,21,23
41:18 44:19 45:5
46:22 53:13 61:3
63:13 64:16,19 69:15

respectfully 14:25
47:10

respective 11:7
responding 24:4
responses 52:14

responsibilities
18:2 57:23,25

responsibility 18:4
restate 9:1

restated 50:5,17,21
51:15,19 52:15

restatement 51:2
restrictions 15:3
result 36:20 38:8
retail 18:8 20:2
retailer 18:19
retained 39:2

proceedi ngs. . savi ngs

returned 48:16
revenues 33:3

review 8:18 23:22
25:4 26:6,19 29:24
30:6 42:25 43:13
44:15 45:1,14 55:18,
2061:12 65:9,13
69:20

reviewed 27:23 29:5
41:22,23 42:22 43:12
44:1,14,23 45:11
62:24 66:12,24 67:12
68:2 69:19

reviewing 42:147:3
68:5

revise 26:10
Rhode 17:21
Rice 42:17
rise 23:338:25
rising 54:10
risk 37:18,23
Roberts 42:16

robust 28:13 37:20
39:1

role 5:6 14:5 18:2
23:13,22 41:1,6,7
57:24 58:13 59:4

roles 44:658:13

room 7:612:15,22
13:7 38:19,22

rule 6:10 9:15
rules 5:226:37:15
rulings 6:12
runs 8:17

Ryan 12:6

S

sale 54:16
satisfied 34:3

satisfy 27:10 28:3
62:19

savings 38:11



Schapiro 41:15
school 17:14,15
screenings 20:7
seats 40:15,16
Section 14:7 26:23
seeking 9:811:3
sell 32:1

selling 56:7

senior 13:23 17:9
35:14 40:23 65:1

sense 56:4

separate 19:11
35:10 65:8,12

September 71:24
serve 5:6 43:6
served 58:16,19
serves 13:23,25

service 53:11 54:7
56:14,20

services 21:1,11
53:12 56:15 58:24

serving 8:658:25
60:2

set 14:7 24:14 34:1
46:16 62:10

sets 14:11
settlement 54:23
shaking 8:23

share 30:23,25
48:10,13 69:14

shareholder 23:8
39:14 48:8,14 65:15

shareholders 22:18
23:6 39:16,19,21
48:15 65:18

shares 48:7

she'll 41:1

shift 36:24 37:7
shifted 22:23 23:22
Shifting 42:10

short 8:15

shortly 55:7

side 39:15,18
sides 39:2
signature 26:161:9

signhed 23:2125:24
26:6,11 61:11,17
71:22

significant 18:11
45:2 69:3,6,8

signing 23:19

Silverscript 19:2
21:21,23

similar 24:25
simply 12:20
simultaneously 9:8
Sir 61:265:21

sit 61:18

site 38:20

sites 36:21 37:7
sits 8:22

sitting 13:23 25:22
situation 38:21
skip 63:15

Sloma 44:22 67:7
slowly 8:21

small 31:10

SNL 29:12,17

sort 53:2

sound 33:2,20 64:4
speak 8:20
speaking 9:8 40:10
specialized 7:25 8:2
specialty 20:9,11,12

specifically 22:5
23:12 26:22 41:9

spectate 12:21
spend 21:18

spent 59:9
sponsor 9:23 10:20
stability 32:21 63:20
stack 16:7

staff 59:14 69:18

standalone 19:3
21:24 32:1

standards 28:16

start 17:11 18:13
19:7 27:8 29:10 40:7
41:11 54:14 60:11
62:17 66:4

starting 56:19

state 14:127:11 28:4
55:9,11,17 57:15,21
60:14,25 62:20 63:2,
6

stated 7:19

statement 49:18
50:1,10

statements 6:16
50:4,14,20,25

states 24:22 25:1,3
statute 26:19
statutes 5:22

statutory 31:2,17,18
64:22

step 417
Steve 13:13
Steven 10:11
stock 23:7 39:20,22
stockholder 39:8

straightforward
55:4

strength 33:1,16
35:4 63:23

strong 66:15 67:2,
15,17

structure 22:12,16,
22

subject 6:207:18
50:11

| ndex:

submission 63:15

submissions 14:14,
16

submit 15:10

submitted 6:11
14:21 24:6,11 25:12
26:14 41:24 49:23
51:9 55:6

subsequent 51:14
subsidiaries 22:15
substance 26:15

substantial 42:7
43:3 44:5,17 45:16
48:6

substantially 29:3
successful 46:11
summer 17:24

supplement 20:8
31:5 37:22

supplemented 50:6,
18,22 51:15,21

surplus 33:22,24
64:4

suspend 48:10,13,
14

swear 16:22
Swift 41:15

sworn 6:18 16:21,25
57:7,9,12

system 36:25 60:6
68:21 70:6

T

table 11:19
tailored 36:21

talk 18:12 22:4 23:12
24:5,19,20 30:14,16
31:20 40:21 41:9
43:20 45:21 58:12
59:3 60:10 66:1
67:18

talked 46:4

Schapiro..trans

talking 26:19 27:14
33:17 40:7

talks 62:18

team 47:16 65:1
technical 8:2
tend 20:12

terms 53:1054:2,3

testified 16:2557:12
59:19

testify 27:552:19

testimony 7:4 8:23
9:6,11 46:19 47:19
51:957:3 63:9,10
71:3,19

thereof 49:22
thing 46:10
things 53:9
thoughts 8:19

thumb 14:13 15:1,5
25:11 62:6

Tim 10:5

time 5:20 6:23 13:9,
12 15:1 23:17 26:11
47:2 54:13 57:7 59:7,
961:17 69:17 71:16

timely 7:19
times 48:18
timing 54:25
tiny 31:14

title 30:18 57:18

today 9:2111:7
13:19 14:4,9,12
18:12 22:6,25 24:16
25:8 26:11,16,20
27:5,15 28:22 46:20
50:6 61:19 62:12
64:9 65:23 70:25

today's 5:24 11:12
50:11 53:25

total 29:19
touch 20:14
trans 54:3



transaction 13:20
14:5,6 22:5,8 23:1,14
27:2 29:3 33:6 35:19
36:6,20 37:12 38:4,9,
24 39:12 40:1 45:23
46:13,23 47:5 49:1,8
56:10,13 58:11 59:3,
6,10,16 65:4,17,20
68:13 69:15,20 70:17
71:10

transactions 18:11
65:6

transform 47:6
68:21

transformation 47:7
52:20

transformed 70:5
transition 56:15
true 50:1,6 61:14
turn 61:7 70:11 71:6

twelve 40:13 41:12,
18

type 20:15
types 24:25
typically 48:11

U

ultimate 40:11 60:3
unable 9:10
unacceptable 8:24

unanimously 39:12
65:17

underneath 19:12

understand 49:3
52:21

understanding
24:17 31:15 64:19

Understood 52:2
unduly 7:14
unfair 34:8 64:17
unfamiliar 5:10

unique 20:15

unit 41:2
Unitypoint 71:22

unreasonable 34:9
64:17

\Y

values 36:5

variety 18:621:17
22:14

version 52:15

vice 9:16,23 10:21
11:2,514:157:21

view 36:15
virtually 59:9
visit 38:19
visually 16:4
Volume 6:5
voted 39:11,17,21
votes 39:8 65:15
voting 39:16,19

W

wait 9:3

wanted 52:11
ways 37:3

week 52:1

Weldon 41:16
Wellcare 32:256:3,7
White 41:16

Whitmer 4:3,59:24
10:10,11 11:10
13:13,18 15:7 16:14,
18 17:3,5 25:17
47:12 57:4,14 61:21
62:3,570:9,1571:2,
511

Winick 12:1,4
wishes 71:18

witnesses 6:18 7:10
8:20 13:15,22 14:3

16:1,12 71:4,6

work 42:21 45:12
53:11 54:957:20
69:24

worked 41:20 43:11
59:17 68:2

working 41:25 43:14
58:10 59:11 66:10,23
67:11 68:5

wrapped 55:17,19

X
XVIII 30:18,19

Y
Yale 17:15

year 23:11,18 38:11
48:11 56:16,19,21

years 42:7 44:5
58:18 60:23 66:11,
14,23 67:2,11,15
68:4,7,20

York 17:17

| ndex:

transaction. . York



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77

	Word Index
	Index: $1.1..applicants
	$1.1 (1)
	$38.5 (1)
	$6 (1)
	01 (1)
	1 (4)
	1,100 (1)
	1.1 (1)
	10th (1)
	14,000 (1)
	15 (2)
	16 (1)
	16th (1)
	17 (1)
	17A (3)
	185 (1)
	18th (1)
	191 (1)
	1985 (2)
	1998 (1)
	19th (1)
	2 (4)
	20 (1)
	2000 (2)
	2000s (1)
	2012 (1)
	2015 (1)
	2017 (2)
	2018 (2)
	2019 (1)
	22nd (1)
	26,000 (1)
	28 (1)
	3 (5)
	3's (1)
	30 (1)
	30th (1)
	38.5 (1)
	3rd (2)
	4 (5)
	44,000 (1)
	45 (1)
	46 (1)
	49 (1)
	5 (5)
	521a.3(4)(a)(1-6) (2)
	57 (1)
	6 (4)
	6.6 (1)
	69 (1)
	72 (1)
	750 (1)
	8 (1)
	9,800 (1)
	97 (2)
	98 (1)
	A's (1)
	A-B (1)
	ability (1)
	access (1)
	accounting (1)
	accuracy (1)
	accurate (1)
	accurately (1)
	achieve (1)
	acquired (1)
	acquisition (2)
	acquisitions (2)
	Act (1)
	acting (1)
	action (1)
	acts (1)
	acuity (1)
	acute (3)
	add (2)
	addition (3)
	additional (8)
	address (16)
	addressed (6)
	addressing (1)
	adherence (1)
	adjudication (1)
	adjusted (2)
	administrative (6)
	admitted (2)
	advantage (1)
	advised (1)
	advisors (3)
	Aetna (70)
	Aetna's (3)
	affidavit (29)
	affidavits (15)
	affiliates (2)
	affirmed (1)
	afield (1)
	AG (1)
	agencies (1)
	agency (1)
	aging (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (10)
	Aguirre (1)
	ahead (8)
	allowed (1)
	amended (6)
	amendment (1)
	amount (1)
	analysis (4)
	analytics (2)
	and/or (1)
	Angell (1)
	Ann (1)
	announced (2)
	announcement (1)
	annual (3)
	antitrust (1)
	appeals (1)
	appearance (4)
	appeared (1)
	appearing (1)
	applicant (5)
	applicants (4)

	Index: application..communications
	application (9)
	applications (2)
	apply (1)
	approval (6)
	approvals (1)
	approve (5)
	approved (3)
	approving (1)
	approximately (11)
	April (1)
	area (1)
	areas (2)
	arguments (1)
	arm's (2)
	Armstrong (11)
	arrive (1)
	assembled (1)
	assist (1)
	assistant (2)
	associate (2)
	assume (1)
	assurance (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (1)
	attending (1)
	attest (1)
	attorneys (2)
	atypical (1)
	August (1)
	authority (1)
	authorized (2)
	avoid (1)
	awaiting (1)
	aware (5)
	back (10)
	background (8)
	backgrounds (1)
	Bacon (4)
	based (19)
	basically (1)
	bear (1)
	begin (3)
	behalf (4)
	belief (1)
	Belin (1)
	benefit (6)
	benefits (2)
	Bertolini (1)
	Biddle (1)
	billion (4)
	biographic (1)
	biographical (9)
	bit (14)
	blank (1)
	board (7)
	boards (2)
	bodies (1)
	Boratto (2)
	Bracken (1)
	break (1)
	Brennan (1)
	briefly (2)
	bringing (3)
	broken (1)
	Brown (3)
	Brubaker (4)
	bucket (1)
	buckets (1)
	burden (1)
	business (15)
	businesses (3)
	buy (1)
	call (2)
	called (3)
	calling (1)
	capabilities (2)
	capacities (1)
	capital (3)
	capture (3)
	care (33)
	carefully (2)
	Caremark (5)
	case (1)
	cases (2)
	Casey (4)
	cash (2)
	categories (1)
	category (4)
	CEO (2)
	CFO (1)
	chain (1)
	chairman (1)
	chance (3)
	change (5)
	changed (2)
	changing (1)
	Chapter (4)
	chief (1)
	chose (1)
	Christensen (2)
	Chronister (4)
	circumstances (1)
	claim (1)
	claims (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarity (1)
	Clark (1)
	clear (4)
	clerked (1)
	clients (8)
	clinic (1)
	clinical (1)
	clinically (1)
	close (4)
	closing (2)
	co-pay (1)
	Code (5)
	cold (1)
	collect (1)
	collective (1)
	combination (1)
	combined (1)
	combining (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (3)
	commercial (1)
	commission (1)
	commissioner (54)
	commissioners (1)
	commonly (1)
	communications (1)

	Index: community..divestiture
	community (2)
	companies (9)
	company (16)
	company's (1)
	competence (7)
	competency (1)
	competent (7)
	competition (4)
	competitive (3)
	complete (3)
	completed (1)
	complex (1)
	compliance (1)
	computer (2)
	concern (3)
	concerns (9)
	condition (2)
	conditioned (3)
	conditions (2)
	conduct (4)
	conducted (2)
	confidential (4)
	confidentiality (1)
	confirm (16)
	conformance (1)
	connection (1)
	consent (3)
	consideration (2)
	considers (8)
	consistent (1)
	consumer (1)
	contained (3)
	contents (1)
	contested (1)
	context (1)
	continue (18)
	continuing (1)
	continuity (1)
	contracts (2)
	control (2)
	controller (1)
	convenient (5)
	cooperate (1)
	coordinated (1)
	coordination (2)
	copies (2)
	copy (3)
	Coram (2)
	corporate (1)
	Corporation (3)
	correct (9)
	cost (5)
	costs (5)
	counsel (8)
	counseling (1)
	country (6)
	court (10)
	Courtney (1)
	Coventry (1)
	coverage (11)
	Crisp (44)
	critical (2)
	Cross (13)
	cross-examination (2)
	current (7)
	CVS (59)
	CVS-AETNA (1)
	cycle (1)
	D'ANTONIO (4)
	Dan (2)
	data (12)
	date (3)
	dated (1)
	De (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (3)
	deals (1)
	debt (7)
	December (3)
	decision (1)
	decision-maker (1)
	declare (1)
	Decoudreaux (1)
	degrees (3)
	delivering (1)
	delivery (3)
	demonstrates (1)
	Denale (1)
	dental (1)
	Denton (2)
	department (16)
	departments (4)
	deputy (2)
	Derica (1)
	describe (2)
	description (2)
	desires (1)
	detail (1)
	detailed (1)
	determination (1)
	development (1)
	Dickinson (3)
	difficult (1)
	diligence (1)
	direct (4)
	directly (3)
	directors (13)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (2)
	discusses (1)
	discussing (1)
	disks (2)
	dispense (1)
	dispenses (2)
	district (1)
	diversified (1)
	divesting (1)
	divestiture (3)

	Index: dividend..fully
	dividend (2)
	dividends (1)
	division (10)
	division's (2)
	Doctor (1)
	document (3)
	Documentary (1)
	documentation (4)
	documented (1)
	documents (2)
	Dodge (1)
	domestic (34)
	Dorman (1)
	Doug (1)
	Drinker (1)
	drives (5)
	drug (5)
	drugs (2)
	due (1)
	duly (2)
	earlier (2)
	education (2)
	Edwards (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	effectively (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	efficiencies (1)
	efforts (1)
	electronic (1)
	elicit (1)
	emergency (2)
	employers (2)
	end (1)
	engaged (3)
	enrollees (4)
	enrollment (1)
	ensure (5)
	entered (3)
	entities (4)
	entitled (2)
	entries (4)
	entry (1)
	episode (1)
	Eric (1)
	escort (1)
	establish (1)
	Eva (1)
	evaluate (2)
	evaluated (1)
	evaluating (2)
	evidence (11)
	evidentiary (1)
	evolve (2)
	evolved (1)
	examination (6)
	excerpts (1)
	excited (2)
	excluded (1)
	excuse (1)
	execution (1)
	executive (8)
	exemption (4)
	exhibit (2)
	exhibits (6)
	existences (1)
	exists (1)
	expanded (1)
	expect (3)
	expectation (1)
	expected (2)
	expensive (3)
	experience (19)
	expert (1)
	expertise (1)
	explain (10)
	explained (3)
	explore (1)
	exploring (1)
	extensive (1)
	extensively (3)
	extent (1)
	external (1)
	extraordinary (1)
	extremely (2)
	face (1)
	face-to-face (1)
	facilities (1)
	fact (4)
	factor (2)
	factors (5)
	facts (8)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	familiarity (2)
	family (3)
	Farah (1)
	Farber (8)
	favor (1)
	February (1)
	federal (2)
	feel (2)
	filed (5)
	filing (1)
	filings (1)
	final (6)
	finally (7)
	financial (12)
	financially (3)
	find (1)
	Finucane (1)
	firm (7)
	firmly (1)
	firms (1)
	Florence (7)
	flow (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	focuses (1)
	focusing (3)
	folks (1)
	Form (18)
	formal (2)
	format (2)
	forms (3)
	formularies (1)
	forward (12)
	found (2)
	Fourth (2)
	frankly (1)
	Frohman (2)
	front (4)
	fronts (1)
	fruition (1)
	full (3)
	fully (1)

	Index: future..issues
	future (2)
	gaps (1)
	gave (2)
	general (2)
	generally (2)
	generates (1)
	give (13)
	giving (1)
	goal (1)
	good (5)
	Goode (1)
	Gordon (2)
	government (4)
	graduated (1)
	Grant (2)
	great (3)
	greater (1)
	Gregory (6)
	Group (1)
	guess (2)
	gun-jumping (1)
	hac (4)
	half (1)
	hand (3)
	handed (1)
	handle (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	Hart-scott-rodino (1)
	hazardous (3)
	head (1)
	health (71)
	Health's (1)
	healthy (3)
	hear (1)
	heard (8)
	hearing (11)
	hearings (4)
	hefty (1)
	held (1)
	helping (3)
	Hibbs (2)
	high (15)
	higher (1)
	highly (2)
	hired (1)
	historically (1)
	HMO (3)
	HMOS (2)
	hoc (1)
	hold (4)
	holding (2)
	holistic (1)
	holistically (1)
	home (1)
	hope (1)
	Hourican (1)
	huge (1)
	Humana (1)
	Hunter (8)
	idea (1)
	ideas (1)
	identification (1)
	identified (5)
	identify (6)
	illnesses (1)
	immaterial (1)
	impact (4)
	impacting (1)
	Implementing (1)
	important (1)
	importantly (2)
	improve (2)
	improvement (2)
	in-house (2)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	includes (4)
	including (3)
	income (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	increase (6)
	increases (1)
	independent (2)
	individuals (24)
	industry (2)
	information (25)
	infused (1)
	infusions (2)
	initiated (1)
	innovation (2)
	innovative (1)
	inpatient (1)
	instruction (1)
	insurance (22)
	insurance-buying (4)
	insurer (6)
	insurers (23)
	insurers' (5)
	intact (1)
	integrate (1)
	integrated (1)
	integration (3)
	integrity (15)
	interactions (2)
	interest (4)
	interests (1)
	interventions (1)
	involved (7)
	involvement (2)
	Iowa (48)
	irrelevant (1)
	Island (1)
	issuance (1)
	issue (5)
	issued (1)
	issues (9)

	Index: issuing..motions
	issuing (1)
	James (1)
	January (3)
	jeopardize (2)
	Jim (1)
	John (1)
	join (1)
	joined (2)
	joining (1)
	Joint (1)
	journey (1)
	judge (1)
	judicial (1)
	jump (2)
	jumping (2)
	Justice (5)
	Karen (1)
	keeping (2)
	Kessler (2)
	key (1)
	keys (1)
	Kim (1)
	knowledge (6)
	Konz (2)
	Krane (6)
	large (3)
	largely (3)
	lastly (2)
	latest (1)
	law (11)
	lawyers (2)
	lead (2)
	led (1)
	Lee (3)
	left (4)
	legal (4)
	legislative (1)
	length (2)
	lessen (1)
	letter (1)
	level (3)
	levels (8)
	license (3)
	licensed (6)
	licenses (8)
	licensure (4)
	life (1)
	lifetime (1)
	lifted (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	lines (10)
	liquidate (1)
	list (1)
	literacy (1)
	litigation (3)
	local (5)
	localized (1)
	located (1)
	location (1)
	Locke (2)
	long (2)
	long-term (2)
	looked (1)
	Lord (2)
	lot (3)
	lower (4)
	LS2 (1)
	Ludwig (1)
	Lynch (4)
	made (5)
	Maggie (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintained (1)
	make (8)
	makeup (1)
	manage (3)
	management (3)
	manager (2)
	managing (1)
	manner (1)
	Mark (2)
	marked (5)
	Marked/offered/admitted (1)
	market (4)
	marking (1)
	Maroney (4)
	Martino (13)
	Martino's (1)
	material (4)
	materially (1)
	Matiski (2)
	Matt (1)
	matter (9)
	matters (4)
	Mcdermott (2)
	Mcelhaney (2)
	Mcintosh (1)
	mechanics (1)
	mechanism (1)
	Medicaid (1)
	medical (4)
	Medicare (11)
	medication (3)
	medications (2)
	meet (6)
	meetings (1)
	member (1)
	members (12)
	membership (1)
	mentioned (4)
	merger (9)
	mergers (1)
	Merlo (2)
	met (15)
	Michelle (1)
	mid (2)
	million (6)
	Millon (1)
	mind (1)
	minimize (1)
	minimum (1)
	minor (1)
	minute (1)
	Minuteclinic (2)
	Minuteclinics (1)
	minutes (2)
	misleading (1)
	modify (1)
	Moffatt (1)
	momentarily (1)
	months (1)
	Moriarty (1)
	morning (3)
	motion (1)
	motions (3)

	Index: move..proceeding
	move (7)
	moved (1)
	moves (1)
	moving (2)
	NAIC (1)
	national (1)
	nature (2)
	needing (1)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiations (4)
	net (2)
	Nodding (1)
	nonconfidential (1)
	nonresponsive (1)
	note (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (6)
	notified (1)
	number (12)
	Nyemaster (1)
	objection (2)
	objections (2)
	obligated (1)
	obligation (2)
	observing (1)
	obtained (1)
	obtains (1)
	occupied (1)
	occurred (1)
	October (1)
	offer (5)
	offered (2)
	offering (2)
	offers (1)
	officer (4)
	officers (8)
	official (1)
	Olson (2)
	omitted (1)
	Ommen (1)
	Omnicare (2)
	opening (2)
	operate (6)
	operated (2)
	operating (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (20)
	order (6)
	orderly (1)
	orders (1)
	organization (1)
	originals (1)
	outreach (1)
	overlap (3)
	overseeing (1)
	overwhelming (1)
	overwhelmingly (1)
	owned (1)
	owning (1)
	Palmer (1)
	paper (1)
	papers (1)
	paperwork (1)
	parent (2)
	Parle (1)
	part (17)
	participate (1)
	parties (7)
	partner (1)
	partnering (1)
	party (2)
	passed (1)
	passing (1)
	path (1)
	patient (5)
	patient's (1)
	patients (11)
	pay (1)
	paydown (1)
	paying (1)
	payments (1)
	PBM (5)
	pending (3)
	Pennsylvania (2)
	percent (5)
	person (2)
	perspective (1)
	pertains (1)
	pharmacies (1)
	pharmacists (1)
	pharmacy (15)
	physicians (1)
	pick (1)
	place (2)
	plan (8)
	plans (11)
	pleasure (4)
	point (2)
	points (3)
	policyholders (4)
	population (2)
	position (1)
	positive (1)
	post-transaction (7)
	potential (1)
	pounds (2)
	practiced (1)
	precise (1)
	prejudice (2)
	prejudicial (2)
	preliminary (1)
	premium (1)
	premiums (1)
	preparation (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (4)
	preparing (2)
	prescription (2)
	presence (1)
	present (2)
	presented (4)
	president (3)
	presiding (2)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (1)
	previously (2)
	primarily (1)
	primary (4)
	prior (3)
	pro (5)
	proactive (1)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	Procedures (1)
	proceed (7)
	proceeding (7)

	Index: proceedings..savings
	proceedings (3)
	process (4)
	products (1)
	profile (2)
	program (1)
	programs (1)
	proper (1)
	proposals (2)
	proposed (1)
	provide (14)
	provided (7)
	providers (1)
	providing (3)
	public (17)
	publicly (1)
	purchase (1)
	purposes (1)
	Pursuant (1)
	qualify (1)
	quality (2)
	query (1)
	question (9)
	questioning (2)
	questions (12)
	raise (1)
	range (2)
	rates (1)
	rating (1)
	ratio (1)
	reached (1)
	ready (1)
	realize (1)
	Reath (1)
	rebates (1)
	recall (1)
	receipt (1)
	receive (1)
	received (11)
	recent (1)
	receptionist (1)
	recognize (3)
	recognized (3)
	recognizing (1)
	record (13)
	reduction (1)
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	referencing (1)
	referring (1)
	reflecting (1)
	regard (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulation (1)
	Regulator (2)
	regulators (2)
	regulatory (9)
	Reinecke (2)
	relates (1)
	relations (2)
	relationship (2)
	relative (1)
	relaxed (1)
	relevant (1)
	relocated (1)
	remain (4)
	Reorg (1)
	repay (1)
	repeat (1)
	repetitious (1)
	replaced (1)
	report (3)
	reported (5)
	reporter (8)
	reporting (1)
	reports (1)
	represent (2)
	representations (1)
	representing (2)
	repurchases (2)
	request (3)
	requests (1)
	require (3)
	requirement (27)
	requirements (7)
	resign (1)
	resignation (1)
	resigning (1)
	resources (2)
	respect (30)
	respectfully (2)
	respective (1)
	responding (1)
	responses (1)
	responsibilities (3)
	responsibility (1)
	restate (1)
	restated (6)
	restatement (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (2)
	retail (2)
	retailer (1)
	retained (1)
	returned (1)
	revenues (1)
	review (19)
	reviewed (16)
	reviewing (3)
	revise (1)
	Rhode (1)
	Rice (1)
	rise (2)
	rising (1)
	risk (2)
	Roberts (1)
	robust (3)
	role (11)
	roles (2)
	room (6)
	rule (2)
	rules (3)
	rulings (1)
	runs (1)
	Ryan (1)
	sale (1)
	satisfied (1)
	satisfy (3)
	savings (1)

	Index: Schapiro..trans
	Schapiro (1)
	school (3)
	screenings (1)
	seats (2)
	Section (2)
	seeking (2)
	sell (1)
	selling (1)
	senior (5)
	sense (1)
	separate (4)
	September (1)
	serve (2)
	served (2)
	serves (2)
	service (4)
	services (5)
	serving (3)
	set (5)
	sets (1)
	settlement (1)
	shaking (1)
	share (5)
	shareholder (5)
	shareholders (7)
	shares (1)
	she'll (1)
	shift (2)
	shifted (2)
	Shifting (1)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	side (2)
	sides (1)
	signature (2)
	signed (7)
	significant (5)
	signing (1)
	Silverscript (3)
	similar (1)
	simply (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	Sir (2)
	sit (1)
	site (1)
	sites (3)
	sits (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (1)
	skip (1)
	Sloma (2)
	slowly (1)
	small (1)
	SNL (2)
	sort (1)
	sound (3)
	speak (1)
	speaking (2)
	specialized (2)
	specialty (3)
	specifically (4)
	spectate (1)
	spend (1)
	spent (1)
	sponsor (2)
	stability (2)
	stack (1)
	staff (2)
	standalone (3)
	standards (1)
	start (11)
	starting (1)
	state (13)
	stated (1)
	statement (3)
	statements (5)
	states (3)
	statute (1)
	statutes (1)
	statutory (4)
	step (1)
	Steve (1)
	Steven (1)
	stock (3)
	stockholder (1)
	straightforward (1)
	strength (4)
	strong (5)
	structure (3)
	subject (3)
	submission (1)
	submissions (2)
	submit (1)
	submitted (10)
	subsequent (1)
	subsidiaries (1)
	substance (1)
	substantial (6)
	substantially (1)
	successful (1)
	summer (1)
	supplement (3)
	supplemented (5)
	surplus (3)
	suspend (3)
	swear (1)
	Swift (1)
	sworn (6)
	system (4)
	table (1)
	tailored (1)
	talk (18)
	talked (1)
	talking (4)
	talks (1)
	team (2)
	technical (1)
	tend (1)
	terms (3)
	testified (3)
	testify (2)
	testimony (12)
	thereof (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	thoughts (1)
	thumb (5)
	Tim (1)
	time (15)
	timely (1)
	times (1)
	timing (1)
	tiny (1)
	title (3)
	today (24)
	today's (4)
	total (1)
	touch (1)
	trans (1)

	Index: transaction..York
	transaction (40)
	transactions (2)
	transform (2)
	transformation (2)
	transformed (1)
	transition (1)
	true (3)
	turn (3)
	twelve (3)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	typically (1)
	ultimate (2)
	unable (1)
	unacceptable (1)
	unanimously (2)
	underneath (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (3)
	Understood (1)
	unduly (1)
	unfair (2)
	unfamiliar (1)
	unique (1)
	unit (1)
	Unitypoint (1)
	unreasonable (2)
	values (1)
	variety (3)
	version (1)
	vice (7)
	view (1)
	virtually (1)
	visit (1)
	visually (1)
	Volume (1)
	voted (4)
	votes (2)
	voting (2)
	wait (1)
	wanted (1)
	ways (1)
	week (1)
	Weldon (1)
	Wellcare (3)
	White (1)
	Whitmer (25)
	Winick (2)
	wishes (1)
	witnesses (10)
	work (6)
	worked (4)
	working (8)
	wrapped (2)
	XVIII (2)
	Yale (1)
	year (7)
	years (14)
	York (1)



